VILNIAUS UNIVERSITETAS
MATEMATIKOS IR INFORMATIKOS
FAKULTETAS

VILNIUS UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF MATHEMATICS
AND INFORMATICS

Publications
Report

2011

Naugarduko 24, 03225 Vilnius, Lithuania



Editor: V. Mackevicius

(© VU Matematikos ir informatikos fakultetas, 2012



CONTENTS

Faculty of Mathematics and Informatics ............................ 5
Department of Mathematical analysis ............................ 5
Department of Differential equations and numerical analysis ... 6
Department of Probability theory and number theory .......... 7
Department of Mathematical statistics .......................... 9
Department of Computer science ................cccoiiiiiiiiin... 10
Department of Didactics of mathematics ........................ 11
Department of Computer science I .............................. 12
Department of Software engineering ............................. 14
Department of Econometric analysis ............................. 15
Department of Mathematical computer science ................. 16

Doctoral theses ... 18

Publications ... 19
Monographs . ... 19
Articles: Journals with ISI SC Index ............................. 19
Articles: International reviewed journals, books, and ISI

PrOCEEAINIES .ottt ettt e e e 24
Articles: Lithuanian licensed journals and proceedings ......... 26
Articles: Other ... ... i 29
Books, textbooks, lecture notes .............. ... il 32
Other publications (in Lithuanian) ...................co ... 32

Conference reports in 2011 ... 33
LIT Conference of Lithuanian Mathematical Society ............ 33
Other conference reports ..., 35

Other lectures and reports .........cooeiiiiiiiii i, 40

Scientific contacts ... 41
Participation in international projects ........................... 41
Visits by staff ... 43

Grants, awards ...t 45

Name INAeX ..o e e 46






FACULTY OF MATHEMATICS AND INFORMATICS
http://www.mif.vu.1lt

Dean Prof. Gediminas Stepanauskas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 50, fax. (370-5) 215 15 85
gediminas.stepanauskas@mif.vu.lt

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS*
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/mak/en

Head Prof. Vygantas Paulauskas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 83
vygantas.paulauskas@mif.vu.lt

Traditionally, the department gives courses in mathematical analysis
(calculus) and related subjects. In recent years, the department, as respon-
sible for bachelor and master programs in actuarial and financial math-
ematics, became more oriented toward applications and is offering main
courses in actuarial and financial mathematics. The research areas of the
department include heavy tailed distributions, time series, econometric and
actuarial models, stochastic analysis.

G. Bakstys. Actuarial mathematics. gintaras.bakstys@mif.vu.lt
P. Banys. Doctoral student: limit theorems for random fields.
povilas.banys@if.1lt
E. Bieliauskiené. Doctoral student: Actuarial mathematics.
eugenija@gmail.com
A. Juozulynas. Very sparse random matrices and their spectrum.

almantas. juozulynas@sintagma.lt

J. Kocetova. Doctoral student: Actuarial mathematics.
kocetova@gmail.com
A. Lenksas. Numerical solution of SDEs. sparnai@gmail . com
K. Liubinskas. Convergence rates in limit theorems of probability theory.
kestutis.liubinskas@mif.vu.lt
V. Mackevicius. Stochastic analysis. Stochastic numerics.
vigirdas.mackevicius@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~ vigirdas
M. Manstavicius. Levy processes; path properties of random processes.

martynas.manstavicius@mif.vu.1lt

E. Mielkaitis. Doctoral student: Limit theorems and convergence rates for
random linear processes and fields. edgaras.mielkaitis@mif.vu.lt

*The departments are listed in the order of foundation.

5



V. Paulauskas. Approximations of multidimensional stable laws. Autore-
gressive models. Random fields. Tail index estimation. Operator theory.

vygantas.paulauskas@mif.vu.lt

A. Plikusas. Sampling in official statistics. Regression ratio estimators.
plikusas@ktl.mii.lt

D. Puplinskaité. Doctoral student: Aggregation of infinite-variance ran-

dom processes. donata.puplinskaite@gmail.com
pup g

A. Skucaité. Actuarial mathematics. Stochastic modeling of insurance

processes. aldona.skucaite@mif.vu.1lt

D. Surgailis. Long memory. Fractional integration. Self-similar processes.
Financial mathematics. sdonatas@ktl.mii.lt

J. Siaulys. Actuarial mathematics. Risk processes. Probabilistic number
theory. jonas.siaulys@mif.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 10; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 0; Lithuanian licensed issues — 1; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 2.

DEPARTMENT OF DIFFERENTIAL EQUATIONS AND
NUMERICAL ANALYSIS
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/dlsm/homea

Head Prof. Konstantinas Pileckas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 84
konstantinas.pileckas@mif.vu.lt

Professors of the department give courses on differential equations
(ODEs and PDEs), numerical analysis, optimization methods, applied
mathematics, calculus (at the faculties of Economics, Chemistry, and Nat-
ural Sciences), and various more specialized lectures. The main research
fields of the department are ordinary and partial differential and integrod-
ifferential equations, their numerical analysis, and applied mathematics.

A. Ambrazevicius. Solvability of partial differential equations of parabolic

type. algirdas.ambrazevicius@mif.vu.lt
V. Dauksas. Optimization methods. vaclovas.dauksas@mif.vu.lt

A. Domarkas. Solvability of nonlinear Schrodinger-type equations.
aleksas.domarkas@mif.vu.lt

P. Katauskis. Numerical analysis of nonlinear partial differential equations
of parabolic type. pranas.katauskis@mif.vu.lt
K. Kaulakyteé. Doctoral student: Mathematical models of viscous fluids.

kaulakyte.kristina@gmail.com

A. Kavaliauskas. Asymptotic analysis of dynamic systems.
algis.kavaliauskas@mif.vu.1lt



N. Kloviené. Doctoral student: Mathematical models of non-Newtonian
fluids. kloviene@mif.vu.lt

M. Meilunas. Numerical analysis of parabolic problems.
mecislovas.meilunas@fm.vtu.1lt
K. Pileckas. Elliptic differential equations. Navier—Stokes equations.
Asymptotical methods. konstantinas.pileckas@mif.vu.lt
G. Puriuskis. Schrodinger-type differential equations.
gintaras.puriuskis@mif.vu.1lt
V. Skakauskas. Population dynamics. vladas.skakauskas@mif.vu.lt

M. Skujus. Doctoral student: Asymptotic conditions at infinity for non-
stationary Stokes and Navier—Stokes problems in domains with cylindrical

outlets to inﬁnity. skujui@yahoo.com
D. Sudziuté. Game theory. daina.sudziute@mif.vu.lt
A. Stikonas. Nonlocal problems. arturas.stikonas@mif.vu.1lt
O. Stikoniené. Numerical methods for nonlinear PDEs and problems with
nonlocal boundary conditions. olga.stikoniene@mif.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 6; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 0; Lithuanian licensed issues — 6; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 1.

DEPARTMENT OF PROBABILITY THEORY AND
NUMBER THEORY
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/ttsk/homea.html

Head Prof. Antanas Laurincikas

tel. (370-5) 219 30 79
antanas.laurincikas@mif.vu.lt

Professors of the department give courses in algebra, number theory,
probability theory, discrete mathematics, and various more specialized lec-
tures in the directions mentioned. They also give lectures on calculus and
probability theory at the Faculties of Physics and Communications. Their
main scientific interests are related to the algebraic, analytic, and proba-
bilistic number theories and combinatorics. A great attention is also paid to
neighboring problems of probability theory, to the development of Lithua-
nian mathematical thought, and to popularization of mathematical sciences.

G. Alkauskas. Postdoctoral fellow: Analytical and dynamical methods in
number theory. giedrius.alkauskas@gmail.com,
http://alkauskas.ten.lt

S. Cernigova. Doctoral student: The periodic zeta-function.
P. Drungilas. Algebraic numbers, polynomials. pdrungilas@gmail.com,
http://www.mif.vu.1t/ ~ drungilas



A. Dubickas. Algebraic numbers, distribution modulo 1.

arturas.dubickas@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.1t/ ~ dubickas
R. Garunkstis. Analytic number theory. Zeta-functions.

ramunas.garunkstis@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif .vu.1lt/ ~ garunkstis
A. Grigutis. Doctoral student: Distribution of zeros of zeta-functions.

andrius.grigutis@gmail.com
H. Jasitnas. History of mathematics. henrikas. jasiunas@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.1lt/katedros/ttsk/bylos/ja/ja_a

J. Jankauskas. Doctoral student: Algebraic numbers, polynomials.

jonas. jankauskas@gmail.com,
http://www.mif.vu.1lt/ ~ jonajank
K. Janulis. Doctoral student: Universality of zeta functions.
A. Javtokas. Non-classical zeta-functions. ajavtokas@math.com,
http://uosis.mif.vu.lt/ ~ javtokas
A. Kaceénas. Value distribution of the Riemann zeta-function.

audrius.kacenasOmif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/ttsk/bylos/ka/ka_a
J. Kalpokas. Doctoral student: Analytic number theory.

justas.kalpokas@gmail.com

T. Kargina. Doctoral student: Limit theorems for random combinatorial
structures. tatjana.kargina@if.1lt

E. Karikov. Doctoral student: Investigation of properties of zeta-functions.
A. Kolupajeva. Doctoral student: Twists of L-functions.

J. Kubilius. Analytic and probabilistic number theory. History of mathe-
matics. jonas.kubiljus@mif.vu.1lt,

http://www.mif.vu.1lt/katedros/ttsk/bylos/ku/ku_a

A. Laurincikas. Analytic and probabilistic number theory. Value distri-
bution of zeta-functions. antanas.laurincikas@mif.vu.lt,

http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/ttsk/bylos/lau/lau_a

E. Manstavicius. Analytic and probabilistic combinatorics. Probabilistic
number theory. eugenijus.manstavicius@mif.vu.lt,

http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/ttsk/bylos/man/man_a

G. Misevicius. Probabilistic theory of expansions of numbers and func-
tions. gintautas.misevicius@mif.vu.lt,

http://www.mif .vu.lt/katedros/ttsk/bylos/mis/mis_a

A. Novikas. Doctoral student: Number theory, educational mathematics.
aivaras.novikas@mif.vu.1lt

J. Rasyté. Doctoral student: Universality of composite functions.

8



P. Sarka. Doctoral student: Number theory, sumsets.
paulius.sarka@gmail.com

J. Siurys. Doctoral student: Algebraic numbers, polynomials.
jonas.siurys@gmail.com

A. Zinevicius. Doctoral student: Distribution of lattice points, hyperellip-

tic curves. azinevicius@gmail.com
Z. Zilinskas. Doctoral student: Moments of additive functions defined on
random combinatorial structures. zydrunas.zilinskas@mif.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 19; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 8; Lithuanian licensed issues — 4; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 1.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICAL STATISTICS
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/msk
Head Prof. Vilijandas Bagdonavicius
tel. (370-5) 219 30 65
vilijandas.bagdonavicius@mif.vu.lt

The main research areas at the department: theoretical and applied
mathematical statistics, reliability and survival analysis, stochastic analysis,
limit theorems in probability theory and mathematical statistics.

V. Bagdonavicius. Reliability theory. Mathematical statistics, survival
analysis, and their applications. vilijandas.bagdonavicius@mif.vu.lt
P. Daniusis. Doctoral student.
R. Eidukevicius. Mathematical modelling. Experimental planning and
statistical analysis in oncology. rimantas.eidukevicius@mif.vu.lt
A. Galinskis. Doctoral student.
V. Kazakevicius. Mathematical statistics. Nonlinear stochastic dynamic
systems. vytautas.kazakevicius@mif.vu.lt
J. Kruopis. Mathematical statistics, quality control, and their applications.
julius.kruopis@mif.vu.1lt
R. Levuliené. Mathematical statistics, reliability, survival analysis.
ruta.levuliene@mif.vu.lt
V. Skorniakov. Mathematical statistics. Time series.
M. Vaiciulis. Statistical analysis of stochastic processes.
marijus@ktl.mii.lt
P. Vaitkus. Large-deviation probabilities. Neural networks. Nonlinear
time series.

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 6; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 1; Lithuanian licensed issues — 4; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 2.



DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE
http://www.mif.vu.1lt/katedros/cs/Welcome

Head Prof. Rimantas Vaicekauskas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 73
rimantas.vaicekauskas@Qmif.vu.lt

The department supervises the education in informatics for the stu-
dents in bachelor, master, and doctor programs. Research areas: neural
networks, software process, semantics of programs, artificial intelligence, re-
trieval of logical proofs, error-correcting codes, service oriented frameworks
and cloud computing, national language support, numerical modelling and
visualization.

A. Adamonis. Support and maintenance process modelling.

andrius.adamonis@mif.vu.1lt
A. Birstunas. Multiagent modal logics. adomas.birstunas@mif.vu.lt
V. Diciunas. Neural networks. Complexity of algorithms.
valdas.diciunas@mif.vu.1lt
A. Janeliunas. Neural net based classification algorithms. Object-oriented
database systems. arunas. janeliunas@vzinios.1lt
I. MitaSitnaité. Data mining, bioinformatics.
ieva.mitasiunaite@gmail.com

A. Mitasiunas. Process capability assessment and improvement. Innova-
tion and technology transfer modeling Qualified Electronic Signature appli-
cations. antanas.mitasiunas@mif.vu.lt
S. Norgéla. Automated theorem pI‘OVing. stasys.norgela@mif.vu.lt
I. Radavicius. Graph theory, data structures and algorithms, algorithm
analysis. irmantas.radavicius@mif.vu.1lt
S. Raudys. Statistical and neural classifiers. Machine learning. Multi-
agent systems. Data mining. raudys@ktl.mii.lt
G. Skersys. Error-correcting codes. gintaras.skersys@mif.vu.lt
A. Svirskas. Collaborative process automation support using service level
agreements and intelligent dynamic agents. Choreographed B2B collabo-

ration: service-oriented frameworks for adaptable, manageable, secure, and
trusted interactions. adomas.svirskas@mif.vu.lt

V. Tumasonis. Comparison of programming languages. Computer alge-
bra. IT standards. vladas.tumasonis@mif.vu.1lt

R. Vaicekauskas. Computational color science, parallel computing.

rimantas.vaicekauskas@mif.vu.1lt
J. Zagunas. Structured documents converting. jonas.zagunas@mif.vu.lt

A. Zilinskas. Optimization, optimal design, visualization of multidimen-
sional data. antanasz@ktl.mii.lt

10



I. Zliobaité. Doctoral student: Pattern recognition under concept drift.
zliobaite@gmail.com

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 2; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 2; Lithuanian licensed issues — 3; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 7.

DEPARTMENT OF DIDACTICS OF MATHEMATICS
AND INFORMATICS
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/mmk/index.html

Head Prof. Eugenijus Stankus
tel. (370-5) 219 30 86
eugenijus.stankus@mif.vu.lt

The department supervises mathematics and informatics teachers train-
ing. The research areas of the department include the mathematics and
informatics education at secondary school, college, and university levels.

A. Apynis. Game theory. Social decisions. Didactics of mathematics.
antanas.apynis@mif.vu.lt
V. Dagiené. Computer science. Information technology. Didactics of in-
formatics. Contests in informatics and information technology.
valentina.dagiene@mif.vu.lt
A. Elijio. Statistical educational surveys and their analysis. Sample design
issues. Mathematically gifted students. aiste.elijio@gmail.com
E. Gaigalas. Quadratic forms. Problems of mathematical education.
edmundas.gaigalas@mif.vu.lt
T. Jevsikova. E-learning, ICT in education. Software localization.
tatjanaj@mii.vu.lt
R. Kasuba. Developing of mathematical skill. Modern elementary mathe-
matics. Didactics of mathematics. Mathematical contests. High-school and

university pedagogic. Mathematics and arts. romualdas.kasuba@mif.vu.lt
R. Kudzma. Mathematical analysis. Didactics of mathematics, semiotics.
Actuarial mathematics. ricardas.kudzma@mif.vu.lt
R. Laucius. Programming teaching. rimga@ktl.mii.lt

A. Novikas. Number theory. Mathematical contests.
aivaras.novikas@mif.vu.1lt
S. Repsys. Dynamic models of physiological structure of population.
sarunas.repsysl@mif.vu.lt
E. Stankus. Analytic number theory. Probabilistic number theory. Didac-
tics of mathematics. eugenijus.stankus@mif.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 0; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 5; Lithuanian licensed issues — 5; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 6.

11



DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE II
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/cs2/katedhp

Head Prof. Feliksas Ivanauskas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 91
feliksas.ivanauskas@mif.vu.lt

The research areas at the department include methods and applica-
tions of nonlinear and computational modelling, computational geometry,
methods of computer vision, speech and signal processing, data structures
and algorithms, Internet technology and information systems. The results
of research are to be applied to problems of computer software, physics and
mathematics, natural sciences, as well as to topics of medicine, linguistics,
and social sciences.

A. Bastys. Medical signal analysis. Image recognition.
algirdas_bastys@yahoo.com

A. Brilingaité. Geo-context in location-based services. Spatio-temporal
databases. Geographic information and intelligent transportation systems.

agne.brilingaite@mif.vu.1lt

L. Bukauskas. Database support for visual data mining, indexing of visible
objects, information retrieval, with the focus on disseminating database con-
tent on WWW, position-oriented context retrieval in mobile service setting,
spatio-temporal databases, and ER modelling. linas.bukauskas@mif.vu.lt

L. Buténas. Context extraction from semi-structural and textual informa-
tion. linas.butenas@mif.vu.lt

A. Civilis. Managing moving objects in location-based services, spatial
data mining, and geographic information systems.

alminas.civilis@mif.vu.1lt

J. Dabulyté-Bagdonaviciené. Computational modelling of the kinetics
of lipase catalyzed reaction. jurgita.dabulyte@ktu.lt
H.E.I. Dahl. Computer aided geometric design. heidi.dahl@mif.vu.lt
jolita.ignataviciute@mif.vu.1lt

F. Ivanauskas. Numerical analysis of nonlinear diffusion equations. Mod-
eHjng:physhxﬂ,prokﬂerns. feliksas.ivanauskas@mif.vu.lt

A. Juozapavicius. Algorithms of computer vision and computer graphics,
applications in databases and Internet-based systems.

algimantas. juozapavicius@mif.vu.1lt

K. Karciauskas. Computer-aided geometric design. Multisided rational
surface patches. kestutis.karciauskas@mif.vu.lt

P. Kasparaitis. Speech synthesis. pkasparaitis@yahoo.com

I. Kaunietis. Investigation of amperometric biosensor response.
irmantas.kaunietis@ktu.1lt

12



M. Kazakeviciuté. Computer-aided geometric design.

margarita.kazakeviciute@mif.vu.lt

R. Krasauskas. Computer-aided geometric design. Applications of alge-

braic geometry and topology. rimvydas.krasauskas@mif.vu.lt
E. Kutka. Computer Networks, Virtualization Technologies, Distributed
and GRID computing, Network Calculus. eduardas.kutka@mif.vu.lt

T.G. Lipnevicius. Doctoral student: Computer vision and medical imag-

mng. tomas.lipnevicius@gmail.com

R. Markauskas. Doctoral student: Medical imaging analysis and reason-

mng. ramunas.markauskas@gmail.com

T. Meskauskas. Numerical analysis of nonlinear evolutionary models, 1/ f
noise. tadas.meskauskas@mif.vu.1lt

K. Mickus. Visualization algorithms for indices of mobile and fast moving
ObjeCtS. kazimieras.mickus@mif.vu.lt

S. Narkevicius. Computer-aided geometric design. Subdivision surfaces.

saulius.narkevicius@mif.vu.1lt

K. Navickis. Intrinsic normalizations of distributions of flags on Grass-
mannians of affine Spaces. kazimieras.navickis@mif.vu.1lt

M. Puida. Computer modelling of structural innovations in biosensors.

mantasp@gmail.com

S. Sajavicius. Doctoral student: Numerical solution of PDEs with nonlocal
conditions, finite-difference schemes, meshless methods.

svajunas.sajavicius@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~ svajunas

O. Stikoniené. Numerical methods for nonlinear PDEs and problems with
nonlocal boundary conditions. olga.stikoniene@mif.vu.lt

S. Zubé. Algebraic geometry. Curves and surfaces. Computer-aided geo-
metric design. Subdivision. Number theory. severinas.zube@mif.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 12; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 2; Lithuanian licensed issues — 4; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 1.

13



DEPARTMENT OF SOFTWARE ENGINEERING
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/se/WelcomeSE

Head Prof. Romas Baronas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 64
romas.baronas@mif.vu.lt

The department supervises the software engineering study program.
The research areas of the department include software process, software en-
gineering methods and tools, teaching software engineering, software quality
management, business process modelling, information systems modelling,
human—computer interaction, open queuing networks, message switching
systems, computational modelling of physical-chemical processes, informa-
tion security, electronic signature.

V. Aseris. Computer simulation of nonlinear diffusion and reaction pro-
Ccesses. vytautas.aseris@gmail.com

R. Baronas. Computer simulation of nonlinear diffusion and reaction pro-
cesses. romas.baronas@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~ baronas

D. Ciuksys. Business process ontology, business process knowledge reuse,
software systems architecture.

donatas.ciuksys@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~ donatas
V. Cyras. Legal informatics: formalizing teleology. Computing: (1) deci-
sion support systems in air traffic management, (2) legally ruled collabora-
tion in three-dimensional virtual worlds.

vytautas.cyrasOmif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~ cyras

S. Dapkiinas. Information system design. Evaluation of software products.
Decision support systems in aviation. sigitas.dapkunas@mif.vu.lt
A. Kurtinaitis. Computer models of physical processes. Visualization of
scientific data Database management systems.

andrius.kurtinaitis@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~ andrius
K. Lapin. Human computer interaction (HCI), User experience design
(UED), teaching of HCI and UED.

kristina.lapin@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~moroz/lapin
S. Minkevicius. System theory. saulius.minkevicius@mii.vu.lt
K. Petrauskas. Computer simulation of nonlinear diffusion and reaction
processes. karolis.petrauskas@mif.vu.1lt
T. Plankis. Between mathematics and informatics: Elliptic curves, pro-
gramming in Windows APIL. topl@hypernet.lt

S. RagaiSis. Software process modelling, assessment, and improvement.
Software engineering education. Electronic signature.

saulius.ragaisis@mif.vu.1lt

L. Saviciené. Software process improvement. Aircraft collision probability
and decision support system. laura.saviciene@mif.vu.lt

14



D. Simelevicius. Computer simulation of nonlinear diffusion and reaction
processes. dainjius.simelevicius@mif.vu.lt

V. Undzénas. Electronic signature. valdas.undzenas@sc.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 5; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 4; Lithuanian licensed issues — 7; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 10.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS
http://www.mif.vu.lt/1t/katedros/ek/en
Head Prof. Alfredas Rackauskas

tel. (370-5) 219 30 76
alfredas.rackauskas@Qmif.vu.lt

Research areas of the department include financial econometrics; mac-
roeconometrics; time series analysis, functional data analysis; limit theorems
in probability and its applications to statistics and econometrics; bootstrap
and other resampling methods in statistics and econometrics.

D. Celov. Long-memory time series models in macroeconomics.
dcelov@ktl.mii.lt, dcelov@gmail.com

V. Characiejus. Doctoral student: Random processes with time-varying

knlg memory parameter. vaidotas.characiejus@gmail.com
V. Cekanaviécius. Signed compound Poisson approximations. Kolmogo-
rov’s prokﬂern. vydas.cekanavicius@mif.vu.1lt
V. Kvedaras. Macroeconometrics. virmantas.kvedaras@mif.vu.lt

R. Lapinskas. Regression methods in ecology and medicine.
remigijus.lapinskas@mif.vu.1lt
R. Leipus. Financial mathematics and econometrics. Time series analysis.
Insurance mathematics.
remigijus.leipus@mif.vu.lt, http://www.mif.vu.lt/ ~remis
A. Maldeikiené. Modern economic thought.
ausra.maldeikiene@mif.vu.lt, maldeikiene@gmail.com
V. Maniusis. Empirical characteristic functions. vtas@hotmail.com
J. Markeviciuté. Functional central limit theorems for nearly nonstation-
ary processes. jurgita.markeviciute@mif.vu.1lt
G. Murauskas. Information systems. Linear and generalized linear mixed
models and their applications.
gediminas.murauskas@mif.vu.lt, http://www.ts.vu.lt

R. Norvaisa. Probability theory. Financial analysis, financial mathemat-

ics, and mathematical economics. norvaisa@ktl.mii.lt
A. Rackauskas. Probability limit theorems in functional spaces, applica-
tions in statistics and econometrics. alfredas.rackauskas@mif.vu.lt,

http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/eka/asm-psl/alfredas/alfredas

15



M. Radavicius. Nonparametrical and adaptive estimation; econometrics;
classification; image analysis. mrad@ktl.mii.lt
I. Rastené. Testing epidemic change in autoregressive processes.

irma.rastene@mif.vu.1lt
V. Zemlys. Functional limit theorems for summation processes.

vaidotas.zemlys@mif.vu.1lt

D. Zuokas. Functional data analysis, text analytics.

danas.zuokas@mif.vu.lt

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 8; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 1; Lithuanian licensed issues — 2; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 1.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICAL COMPUTER SCIENCE
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/indexa

Head Prof. Gediminas Stepanauskas
tel. (370-5) 219 30 50
gediminas.stepanauskas@mif.vu.lt

The department was established in 2002 in order to consolidate teach-
ing and research activities in the areas of information theory, cryptography,
algorithms, and discrete mathematics. The research focuses on probabilis-
tic analysis of number-theoretical structures, combinatorial statistics, and
randomized algorithms.

G. Alkauskas. Analytic number theory, structural constants.

giedrius.alkauskas@gmail.com,
http://alkauskas.ten.lt

G. Bareikis. Distributions of the arithmetical functions.
gintautas.bareikis@mif.vu.lt,

http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/asm/bg/bg_a

M. Bloznelis. Probability limit theorems. Combinatorial statistics. Ran-
(iorn_gralﬂls. mindaugas.bloznelis@maf.vu.lt,

http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/asm/mb/mba

A. Ciginas. Doctoral student: Approximations to distributions of finite
population statistics. andrius.ciginas@mif.vu.lt

R. Grigutis. Structure of homogeneous finite-rank Abelian groups.

rimantas.grigutis@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/asm/gr/gr_a

I. Grinis. Phylogenetic trees and networks: Structures and algorithms.
irusz@yahoo.com,

http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/irus

16



V. Kurauskas. Doctoral student: Random graphs and algorithms.

valentas@gmail.com

A. Maciulis. Mean values and limit theorems for arithmetic functions.

algirdas.maciulis@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/asm/ma/ma_a

I. Radavicius. Doctoral student: Graph theory; data structures and algo-
rithms; algorithm analysis. irmantas.radavicius@mif.vu.lt,

http://://www.mif.vu.1lt/ ~ irra

V. Stakénas. Probabilistic number theory. Functions of Farey fractions.

vilius.stakenas@mif.vu.1lt,
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/asm/vs/vs0O

G. Stepanauskas. Mean values and limit theorems for arithmetic func-

tions. gediminas.stepanauskas@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.lt/katedros/matinf/asm/ste/ste_a

V. Zacharovas. Probabilistic combinatorics, analysis of algorithms.

vytas.zacharovas@mif.vu.lt,
http://www.mif.vu.lt/matinf/index.htm
L. Zvinyté. Doctoral student: Limit distributions of sums of additive func-

tions.

Publications. Journals with ISI SC Index — 6; Intern. reviewed journals,
books, and ISI proceedings — 0; Lithuanian licensed issues — 5; Other jour-
nals and proceedings — 1.

17



DOCTORAL THESES

1.

2.

P. Banys. Limit theorems for random linear fields via Beveridge—
Nelson decomposition. Advisor prof. V. Paulauskas.

E. Gaidamauskaité. Computational modeling of complex reactions
kinetics in biosensors. Advisor prof. R. Baronas.

. J. Kocetova. Analysis of the Gerber—Shiu discounted penalty func-

tion. Advisor prof. J. Siaulys.

. A. Kolupajeva. Value-distribution of twisted L-functions of normal-

ized cusp forms. Advisor prof. A. Laurincikas.

. K. Petrauskas. Computational modelling of biosensors of complex

geometry. Advisor prof. R. Baronas.

. J. Petrauskiené. Poisson-type aproximations for sums of dependent

variables. Advisor prof. V. Cekanavicius.

o~ o —

Risk. Advisor prof. A. Rackauskas.

. I. Rastené. Testing and estimating changed segment in autoregressive

model. Advisor prof. A. Rackauskas.

18



PUBLICATIONS

Abbreviations:

LMR Lietuvos Matematikos Rinkinys
LMJ Lithuanian Mathematical Journal®
Monographs

1. V. Bagdonaviéius, J. Kruopis, N. Nikulin, Non-parametric Tests for Cen-
sored Data, ISTE-Wiley, London, 2011, 233 p.

2. V. Bagdonavicius, J. Kruopis, N. Nikulin, Non-parametric Tests for
Complete Data, ISTE-Wiley, London, 2011, 308 p.

Articles: Journals with ISI Science Citation Index

1. R. Adomaitis, F. Jankevic¢ius, G. Smailyté, R. Levuliené,” Changes in
prostate cancer incidence in 50—75-year-old men in Lithuania 2006—2009: ef-
fect of early diagnosis program, Acta Medica Lituanica, 2011, 18(2), p. 47-52.

2. G. Alkauskas, Addenda and corrigenda to “The Minkowski question mark
function: explicit series for the dyadic period function and moments,” Math.
Computat., 2011, 80(276), p. 2445-2454.

3. G. Alkauskas, Semi-regular continued fractions and an exact formula for
the moments of the Minkowski question mark function, Ramanujan J., 2011,
25(3), p. 359-367.

4. V. Bagdonavicius, M. Nikulin, Chi-squared tests for general composite
hypotheses from censored samples, C.R. Mathématique, 2011, 349(3-4),
p. 219-223.

5. P. Banys, CLT for linear random fields with stationary martingale-difference
innovation, LMJ, 2011, 51(3), p. 303-309.

6. R. Baronas, R. Simkus, Modeling the bacterial self-organization in a circu-
lar container along the contact line as detected by bioluminescence imaging,
Nonlinear Analysis: Modelling and Control, 2011, 16(3), p. 270-282.

7. D. Baronas, F. Ivanauskas, R. Baronas, Mechanisms controlling the

sensitivity of amperometric biosensors in flow injection analysis systems, J.
Math. Chemistry, 2011, 49(8), p. 1521-1534.

8. R. Baronas, J. Kulys, K. Petrauskas, J. Razumiené, Modelling carbon nan-
otube based biosensor, J. Math. Chemistry, 2011, 49(5), p. 995-1010.

9. R. Baronas, E. Gaidamauskaité, J. Kulys, Modelling synergistic action

of laccase-based biosensor utilizing simultaneous substrates conversion, J.
Math. Chemistry, 2011, 49(8), p. 1573-1586.

* Published by Springer, the former Lietuvos Matematikos Rinkinys.
**Boldface print is used for emphasizing the names of the faculty members.

19



10

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

R. Baronas, R. Simkus, Metabolic self-organization of bioluminescent Es-
cherichia coli, Luminescence: J. Biolog. Chem. Luminescence, 2011, 26(6),
p. 716-721.

R. Baronas, see [7].

A. Bastys, J. Kranauskas, V. Kruger, Iris recognition by fusing different
representations of multi-scale Taylor expansion, Computer Vision and Image
Understanding, 2011, 115(6), p. 804-816.

M. Bloznelis, I. Radavicius, A note on Hamiltonicity of uniform random
intersection graphs, LMJ, 2011, 51(2), p. 155-161.

D. Characiejus, V. Pasukoniené, R. Eidukevicius, J.J. Jacobs, F. Jankevicius,
N. Dobrovolskiené, M. Mauricas , R.J. van Moorselaar, A. Jeroen, W. den
Otter, Prognostic significance of peripheral blood CD8highCD57+ lympho-
cytes in bladder carcinoma patients after intravesical I1.-2, Anticancer Res.,
2011, 31(2), p. 699-704.

V. Cekanavicius, J. Petrauskiené, Note on nonuniform estimate for com-
pound Poisson approximations to 2-runs, LMJ, 2011, 51(2), p. 162-170.

A. Ciginas, An exact bootstrap for variance of finite-population L-statistic,
LMJ, 2011, 51(3), p. 322-329.

J. Dabulyté-Bagdonaviciené, F. Ivanauskas, V. Razumas, The com-
putational modelling of the kinetics of ascorbic acid palmitate hydrolysis by
lipase considering diffusion, Cent. Eur. J. Chemistry, 2011, 9(4), p. 712-719.
A. Dubickas, Roots of polynomials with dominant term, Intern. J. Number
Th., 2011, 7(5), p. 1217-1228.

A. Dubickas, On a weighted sum of distances from a well distributed set of
points, Math. Inequalities & Applications, 2011, 14(2), p. 445-453.

A. Dubickas, On beta-expansions of unity for rational and transcendental
numbers beta, Mathematica Slovaca, 2011, 61(5), p. 705-716.

A. Dubickas, G. Semetulskis, On polynomials with flat squares, Acta
Arithmetica, 2011, 146(3), p. 247-255.

A. Dubickas, On the location of roots of non-reciprocal integer polynomials,
Applicable Algebra in Engineering Communication and Computing, 2011,
22(1), p. 1-19.

A. Dubickas, Polynomials expressible by sums of monic integer irreducible
polynomials, Bulletin Mathématique de la Societé des Sciences Mathématiques
de Roumanie, 2011, 54(1), p. 65-81.

A. Dubickas, The lonely runner problem for many runners, Glasnik Mate-
maticki, 2011, 46(1), p. 25-30.

R. Eidukevicius, see [13].

S. Glaveckaité, N.R. Valevi¢iené, D. Palionis, V. Skorniakov, J. Celutkiené,
A.E. Tamosiunas, G. Uzdavinys, A. Laucevicius, Value of scar imaging and
inotropic reserve combination for the prediction of segmental and global left

ventricular functional recovery after revascularisation, J. Cardiovasc. Magn.
Reson. (Online), 2011, 13(35), p. 1-38.

20



25

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

F. Ivanauskas, R. Bakanas R., V. Jasaitis, Front dynamics with time delays
in a bistable system of the reaction—diffusion type: Role of the symmetry of
the rate function, Acta Physica Polonica, 2011, 119(3), p. 282-293.

F. Ivanauskas, R. Bakanas R., V. Jasaitis, Self-ordered front under tempo-
rally irregular forcing: ratchet-like transport of the quasi-periodically forced
front, Acta physica Polonica, 2011, 119(6), p. 731-739.

F. Ivanauskas, M. Mackevicius, A. Kareiva, Mathematical approach to in-
vestigation of synthesis processes at high temperatures, Cent. Eur. J. Chem-
istry, 2012, 10(2), p. 380-385.

F. Ivanauskas, M. Puida, A. Malinauskas, Modeling of electrocatalysis
at conducting polymer modified electrodes: Nonlinear current-concentration
profiles, J. Math. Chemistry, 2011, 49(6), p. 1151-1162.

F. Ivanauskas, see [7].

F. Ivanauskas, see [16].

R. Garunkstis, Self-approximation of Dirichlet L-functions, J. Number Th.,
2011, 131(7), p. 1286-1295.

R. Garunkstis, J. Steuding, Questions around the nontrivial zeros of the
Riemann zeta-function, computations and classifications, Math. Modelling
Analysis, 2011, 16(1), p. 72-81.

J. Genys, A. Laurinéikas, Joint weighted limit theorems for general Dirich-
let series, Math. Modelling Analysis, 2011, 16(1), p. 39-51.

J.D. Hansen, R.M. King, V. Kvedaras, The international reserves issue in
the EMU, Open Economies Review, 2011, 22(1), p. 143-161.

A. Juozapavicius, R. Markauskas, Vectorization of human pelvis objects
in X-ray images, Nonlinear Analysis: Modelling and Control, 2011, 16(2),
p. 170-180.

K. Karciauskas, J. Peters, Rational bi-cubic G2 splines for design with
basic shapes, Computer Graphics Forum, 2011, 30(5), p. 1389-1395.

K. Karciauskas, J. Peters, Modeling with rational biquadratic splines,
Computer-Aided Design, 2011, 43(11), p. 1350-1359.

K. Karciauskas, J. Peters, Rational G2 splines, Graphical Models, 2011,
73(5), p. 286-295.

P. Katauskis, V. Skakauskas, On the kinetics of the Langmuir-type
heterogeneous reactions, Nonlinear Analysis: Modelling and Control, 2011,
16(4), p. 467-476.

P. Katauskis, V. Skakauskas, A. Skvortsov, A reaction—diffusion model of
the receptor—toxin—antibody interaction, Theor. Biol. Med. Modelling, 2011,
8, Art. no. 32, p. 1-15.

V. Kazakevicius, A class of noninjective circle transformations without
periodic points, LMJ, 2011, 51(1), p. 3—12.

J. Koéetova, J. Siaulys, Asymptotic behavior of the Gerber—Shiu dis-
counted penalty function in the Erlang(2) risk process with subexponential
claims, Nonlinear Analysis: Modelling and Control, 2011, 16(3), p. 315-331.

21



41

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

o1.

52.

53.

4.

99.

V. Kurauskas, C. McDiarmid, Random graphs with few disjoint cycles,
Combinatorics, Probability and Computing, 2011, 20(5), p. 763-775.

V. Kvedaras, see [32].

A. Laurinéikas, Mean square of the Mellin transform of the Riemann zeta-
function, Integral Transforms and Special Functions, 2011, 22(9), p. 617-629.

A. Laurincikas, The Mellin transform of the square of the Riemann zeta-
function in the critical strip, Integral transforms and special functions, 2011,
22(7), p. 467-476.

A. Laurincikas, R. Kacinskaité, The joint distribution of periodic zeta-
functions, Studia Scientiarum Mathematicarum Hungarica, 2011, 48(2),
p. 257-279.

A. Laurincikas, A growth estimate for the Mellin transform of the Riemann
zeta function, Math. Notes, 2011, 89(1-2), p. 82-92.

A. Laurincikas, J. Steuding, Limit theorems in the space of analytic func-
tions for the Hurwitz zeta-function with an algebraic irrational parameter,
Cent. Eur. J. Mathematics, 2011, 9(2), p. 319-327.

A. Laurinéikas, D. Siauéitinas, On the fourth power moment of the function
(a(s). 11, Integral Transforms and Special Functions, 2011, 22(10), p. 759—
765.

A. Laurincikas, see [31].

R. Levuliené, see [1].

R. Leipus, J. Siaulys, Y. Yang, K. Wang, Tail behavior of sums and max-

ima of sums of dependent subexponential random variables, Acta applicandae
mathematicae, 2011, 114(3), p. 219-231.

R. Leipus, J. Siaulys, Y. Yang, Y. Cang, Uniform estimates for the finite-
time ruin probability in the dependent renewal risk model, J. Math. Analysis
Applications, 383(1), p. 215-225.

R. Leipus, J. Siaulys, Finite-horizon ruin probability asymptotics in the
compound discrete-time risk model, LMJ, 2011, 51(2), p. 207-219.

V. Mackevicius, Weak approximation of CIR equation by discrete random
variables, LMJ, 2011, 51(3), p. 385—401.

E. Manstavicéius, A limit theorem for additive functions defined on the
symmetric group, LMJ, 2011, 51(2), p. 220-232.

E. Manstavicius, Strong convergence on weakly logarithmic combinatorial
assemblies, Discrete Mathematics, 2011, 311(6), p. 463-477.

E. Manstavi¢ius, Z. Zilinskas, On a variance related to the Ewens sam-
pling formula, Nonlinear Analysis: Modelling and Control, 2011, 16(4),
p- 453-466.

M. Manstavicéius, On the Fourier coefficients of linear fractional stable
motion, LMJ, 2011, 51(3), p. 402-416.

R. Markauskas, see [33].

22



o6

o7.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

E. Mielkaitis, V. Paulauskas Rates of convergence in the CLT for linear
random fields, LMJ, 2011, 51(2), p. 233-250.

V. Paulauskas, M. Vaiciulis, Several modifications of DPR estimator of
the tail index, LMJ, 2011, 51(1), p. 36-50.

V. Paulauskas, S. T. Rachev, F. J. Fabozzi, Comment on “Weak conver-
gence to a matrix stochastic integral with stable processes,” FEconometric
Th., 2011, 27(4), p. 907-911.

V. Paulauskas, see [56].
J. Petrauskieneé, see [14].
M. Puida, see [28].

A. Rackauskas, Ch. Suquet, Operator fractional Brownian motion as limit
of polygonal lines processes in Hilbert space, Stochastics and Dynamics, 2011,
11(1), p. 49-70.

A. Rackauskas, Ch. Suquet, Functional central limit theorems for self-
normalized partial sums of linear processes, LMJ, 2011, 51(2), p. 251-259.

I. Radavicius, see [12].
M. Sapagovas, O. Stikoniené, Alternating-direction method for a mildly

nonlinear elliptic equation with nonlocal integral conditions, Nonlinear Anal-
ysis: Modelling and Control, 2011, 16(2), p. 220-230.

M. Sapagovas, A. Stikonas, O. Stikoniené, Alternating direction method
for the Poisson equation with variable weight coefficients in an integral con-
dition, Diff. Equations, 2011, 47(8), p. 1176-1187.

V. Skakauskas, see [37].
V. Skakauskas, see [38].
V. Skorniakov, see [24].

G. Stepanauskas, J. Siaulys, Binomial limit law for additive prime indi-
cators, LMJ, 2011, 51(4), p. 562-572.

J. Siaulys, see [40].
J. Siaulys, see [48].
J. Siaulys, see [49].
J. Siaulys, see [50].
J. Siaulys, see [63].
G. Semetulskis, see [20].

A. Stikonas, Investigation of characteristic curve for Sturm-Liouville prob-
lem with nonlocal boundary conditions on torus, Math. Modelling Analysis,
2011, 16(1), p. 1-22.

A. Stikonas, see [62].
O. Stikoniené, see [61].
O. Stikoniené, see [62].
M. Vaiciulis, see [57].

23



65.

66.

67.

68.

V. Zacharovas, A Tauberian theorem for the Ingham summation method,
Acta Arithmetica, 2011, 148(1), p. 31-54.

V. Zacharovas, Voronoi summation formulae and multiplicative functions
on permutations, Ramanujan J., 2011, 24(3), p. 289-329.

A. Zilinskas, D. Baronas, Optimization-based evaluation of concentrations
in modeling the biosensor-aided measurement, Informatica, 22(4), 2011,
p- 589-600.

7. Zilinskas, see [54].

I. Zliobaité, Combining similarity in time and space for training set forma-
tion under concept drift, Intelligent Data Analysis, 2011, p. 589—611.

Articles: International reviewed journals, books, and ISI proceedings

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

V. Bagdonavicéius, M. Nikulin, Accelerated life testing. In: N. Balakrish-
nan (Ed.), Methods and Applications of Statistics in Engineering, Quality
Control, and the Physical Sciences, Wiley, London, 2011, p. 1-11.

L. Buténas, A. Usoniené¢, B. Ryvityte, J. Sinkiniene, E. Jasionyté, A.
Juozapavicius, Corpus Academicum Lithuanicum: Design criteria, method-
ology, application, Lect. Notes Comp. Science, 2011, 6562, Human Language
Technology. Challenges for Computer Science and Linguistics, p. 412—-422.

V. Dagiené, Informatics education for new millennium learners, In: I.
Kalash, R.T. Mittermeir (Eds.), Informatics in schools: Contributing to 21st
century education, Proc. 5th Intern. Conf. ISSEP 2011, Bratislava, Slovakia,
October 26—29, Lect. Notes Comp. Sc., 2011, 7013, p. 9-20.

V. Dagiené, T. Bell, P. Curzon, Q. Cutts, B. Haberman, Overcoming ob-
stacles to CS education by using non-programming outreach programmes,
In: I. Kalash, R.T. Mittermeir (Eds.), Informatics in schools: Contributing
to 21st century education, Proc. 5th Intern. Conf. ISSEP 2011, Bratislava,
Slovakia, October 2629, Lect. Notes Comp. Sc., 2011, 7013, p. 71-81.

V. Dagiené, V. Grabauskiené, Transformation of individual learning through
informatics and information technology activities in primary school, Intern.
J. Digital Literacy and Digital Competence, 2011, 2(3), p. 1-14.

V. Dagiené, B. Skupas, Semi-automatic testing of program codes in the
high school student maturity exam, In: Computer Systems and Technologies:
Proc. 12th Intern. Conf. CompSysTech’11, Austria, June 2011, ACM press,
Vienna, 2011, p. 564—569.

S. Minkevicius, V. Dolgopolovas, Analysis of the component-based reliabil-
ity in computer networks, Intern. J. Pure Appl. Math., 2011, 66(2), p. 191—
198.

S. Minkevicius, V. Dolgopolovas, Analysis of the law of the iterated loga-
rithm for the idle time of a customer in multiphase queues, Intern. J. Pure
Appl. Math., 2011, 66(2), p. 183-190.

24



7

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

89.

86.

87.

88.

89.

S. Minkevicius, V. Dolgopolovas, Investigation of the fluid limits for mul-
tiphase queues in heavy traffic, Intern. J. Pure Appl. Math., 2011, 66(2),
p. 177-182.

A. Dubickas, Divisibility of the resultant of a polynomial and a cyclotomic
polynomial, Moscow J. Combinatorics Number Th., 2011, 1(1), p. 11-16.

A. Dubickas, An extended lemma of Dobrowolski and Smyth’s congruence,
Acta Scientiarum Mathematicarum (Szeged), 2011, 77(3-4), p. 403—408.

R. Garunkstis, J. Grahl, J. Steuding, Uniques theorems for L-functions,
Comment. Math. Univ. St. Pauli, 2011, 60(1-2), p. 15-35.

A. Juozapavicius, see [70].

J. Kalpokas, J. Steuding, On the value-distribution of the Riemann zeta-
function on the critical line, Moscow J. Combinatorics Number Th., 2011,
1(1), p. 26-42.

R. Kasuba, Some remarks on the comparison between mathematical and
poetical facts/events, Interdisciplinarity for the twenty-first century: 3rd In-
tern. Symp. Mathematics and Its Connections to Arts and Sciences, Univ.
Moncton, Canada, May 2-23, 2009, Book Series: Montana Mathematics En-
thusiast Monograph Series in Mathematics Education, 2011, 11, p. 471-480.

V. Kvedaras, A. Rackauskas, D. Zuokas, Regression models of macroe-
conomic indicators with explanatory variables observed at a higher frequency,
In: W. Milo, G. Szafranski, P. Wdowinski (Eds.), Financial Markets: Prin-
ciples of Modelling, Forecasting and Decision-making, 2011, No 9, L.6dz Uni-
versity Press, p. 87-100.

A. Laurinéikas, R. Macaitiené¢, D. Siauciinas, Joint universality for zeta-
functions of different types, Chebyshevskii Sb., 2011, 12, iss. 2, p. 192-203.

A. Laurincikas, On joint universality of Dirichlet L-functions, Cheby-
shevskii Sb., 2011, 12(1), p. 124-139.

A. Laurincikas, V. Garbaliauskiené, On twisted L-functions of elliptic
curves, Chebyshevskii Sb., 2011, 12(2), p. 171-181.

A. Laurinéikas, Universality theorems for composite functions of zeta-
functions, Chebyshevskii Sb., 2011, 12(2), p. 182-191.

A. Rackauskas, see [83].

S. Sajavicius, On the stability of fully-explicit finite-difference scheme for
two-dimensional parabolic equation with nonlocal conditions, In: B. Mur-
gante, O. Gervasi, A. Iglesias, D. Taniar and B.O. Apduhan(Eds.), Compu-
tational Science and Its Applications - ICCSA 2011, Intern. Conf., Santander
Spain, June 20-23, 2011, proc., Part IV, Lect. Notes Comp. Science, 2011,
6785, p. 1-10.

L. Saviciené, Operationalization of regulations for aircraft approach and
departure, In: Proc. Intern. Conf. Application and Theory of Automation
in Command and Control Systems (ATACCS), May 2627, 2011, Barcelona,
Spain, Ed. E. Garcia, p. 68-72.

25



90.

R. Vaicekauskas, A. Zukauskas, A. Tuzikas, P. Vitta, M. S. Shur, Statistical
approach to color rendition properties of solid-state light sources, Proc. SPIE.
2011, 8123: 11th Intern. Conf. Solid State Lighting, Eds. M.H. Kane, Ch.
Wetzel, Jian-Jang Huang, p. 81230X (9 p).

D. Zuokas, see [83].

Articles: Lithuanian licensed journals

91

92

93

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

J. Andrikonis, R. Pliuskevic¢ius, Contraction-free calculi for modal logics
S5 and KD45, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 237-242.

A. Apynis, On application of Cramer’s rule, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 59-61 (in
Lithuanian).

A. Apynis, R. Kasuba, E. Stankus, Regional mathematical contests:
Experience and perspectives, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 62-66 (in Lithuanian).

A. Apynis, E. Mazétis, The problems of mathematics education at sec-
ondary schools and gymnasia, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 67-71 (in Lithuanian).

V. Bagdonavicius, R. Levuliené, M. Nikulin, Asymptotic analysis of a
new dynamic semiparametric regression model with cross-effects of survivals,
J. Math. Sciences, 2011, 176(2), p. 117-123.

V. Bagdonavicius, M. Nikulin, Chi-squared goodness-of-fit test for right
censored data, Intern. J. Appl. Math. & Stat., 2011, 24(no. SI-11A), p. 30—
50.

R. Baronas, D. Simeleviéius, Modelling amperometric biosensors with
synergistic substrate amplification, Information Sc., 2011, 56, p. 174-181 (in
Lithuanian).

R. Baronas, K. Petrauskas, Computer-aided modelling of biosensors with
a complex geometrical structure, Information Sc., 2011, 56, p. 156-162 (in
Lithuanian).

E. Bieliauskiené, Ruin probability analysis of claims distributed according
distinet geometrical laws, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 274-279 (in Lithuanian).

A. Bikelis, K. Padvelskis, P. Vaitkus, Asymptotic expansions of sums of
quasilattice random variables, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 359-364.

J. Bumelyté, B. Galiniené, R. Markauskas, Energy efficiency investments
in housing, Ekonomika, 2011, 90(2), p. 47-61.

L. Chodzkiené, R. Lapinskas, On enhancement of a teacher’s intercultural
competence via a mobility term, Studies About Languages, 2011, No. 19,
p. 133-141.

S. Dapkunas, V. Zaramba, Software maintainability and maintenance mea-
surement, Information Sc., 2011, 57, p. 134-142.

S. Cernigova, On the periodic zeta-function with rational parameter, LMR,
2011, 52, p. 1-6.

26



105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.
121.

A. Ciginas, T. Rudys, Approximations to distribution of median in stratified
samples, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 309-314.

N. Grigorjev, GG. Stepanauskas, Schedules of lectures and Monte Carlo
method, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 205-207 (in Lithuanian).

H. Jasiunas, V. Verikaité, Professor of mathematics Aronas Naftalevicius
(1921-1999) (a survey of the life and activities at Vilnius University), LMR,
2011, 52, p. 150-155 (in Lithuanian).

P. Kasparaitis, Z. Ledas, Optimization of Lithuanian diphone databases,
Studies About Languages, 2011, 19, p. 64-69 (in Lithuanian).

R. Kasuba, R. Rudalevi¢iené, Several simple remarks concerning the at-
tractiveness and usefulness of “Kangaroo” problems, LMR, 2011, 52, 2011,
p. 134-139.

R. Kasuba, see [93].

K. Kaulakyté, Stationary Navier—Stokes equations with inhomogeneous
boundary condition in an unbounded domain, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 28-33 (in
Lithuanian).

A. Kavaliauskas, 1. Zilinskiené, Some aspects of teaching combinatorics
and statistics, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 100-104.

V. Kazakevicius, V. Stakénas, Note on the prime divisors of Farey frac-
tions, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 13-18.

R. Kudzma, L. Jakuboniené, Using the supporting material during the
examination, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 105-109 (in Lithuanian).

R. Lapinskas, see [102].
R. Levuliené, see [95].
R. Markauskas, see [101].

V. Merkys, R. Uzdavinys, V. Verikaité, Docent Borisas Voronkovas (1911—
1987) 100 years, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 167-172 (in Lithuanian).

G. Misevicius, M. Stoncelis, A joint limit theorem on the complex plane
for zeta-functions of cusp forms, Siauliai Math. Sem., 2011, 6(14), p. 35—45.

G. Misevicius, S. Puskorius, V. Vilutiené, An investigation of the damage
of polygons and surrounding forests caused by the splinters and bullets, LMR,
2011, 52, p. 262-267.

G. Murauskas, M. Radavicius, Analysis of student WEB survey, LMR,
2011, 52, p. 321-326 (in Lithuanian).

K. Navickis, Osculating hypersurfaces of higher order, LMR, 2011, 52,
p. 39-43 (in Lithuanian).

K. Navickis, Geometry of nonholonomic complexes NGr(1,5,5), LMR,
2011, 52, p. 44-47 (in Lithuanian).

S. Norgéla, Resolution for hybrid logics, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 253—-256.

S. Peldzius, S. Ragaisis, Requirements of transitional software process
model, Information Sc., 2011, 56, p. 138-145 (in Lithuanian).

27



122.

123.
124.

125.

126.

127.

128.

K. Petrauskas, see [98].

G. Puriuskis, An estimate for certain functional and its application, Siauliai
Math. Sem., 2011, 6(14), p. 47-52.

M. Radavicius, see [117].
S. Ragaisis, see [121].
J. Rasyté, On zeros of some composite functions, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 19-24.

S. Roman, A. Stikonas, Green’s function for discrete problems with nonlocal
boundary conditions, LMR, 2011, 52, p 291-296.

L. Saviciené, Operationalization of norms in the SKY-Scanner decision sup-
port system for aircraft approach and departure, Information Sc., 2011, 56,
p. 128-137.

A. Skucaité, A. Stikonas, Investigation of the Sturm-Liouville problems
with integral boundary condition, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 297-302.

K. Skucaite-Bingelé, A. Stikonas, Investigation of complex eigenvalues for a
stationary problem with two-point nonlocal boundary condition, LMR, 2011,
52, p. 303-308.

. Stakénas, see [112].
Stankus, see [93].

. Stepanauskas, see [106].

. Simelevicius, see [97].

. Stikonas, see [124].

. Stikonas, see [126].

. Stikonas, see [127].

Vaitkus, see [100].

. Verikaite, see [107].

. Verikaité, see [114].

. Zubé, Quaternion rational Bezier curves, LMR, 2011, 52, p. 53-58.

<< T U000OI

10)]

28



Articles: Other

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

V. Aseris, R. Baronas, Using variable space step of the discrete grid to
model the biosensor with chemically modified electrode, In: Proc. XV Conf.
of Lithuanian Computer Society, 2011, Zara, Vilnius, p. 7-18.

R. Baronas, Simulation of bacterial self-organization in circular container
along contact line as detected by bioluminescence imaging, In: Proc. 3rd
Intern. Conf. on Advances in System Simulation (SIMUL 2011), October
23-29, 2011, Barcelona, Spain, 2011, p. 156-161.

R. Baronas, see [129].

A. Ciginas, D. Pumputis, Estimation of quadratic finite population func-
tions using calibration, Statistics in Transition, 2011, 12(2), p. 309-330.

V. Cyras, F. Lachmayer, G. Tsuno, Visualization of Hans Kelsen’s pure
theory of law, In: Proc. Workshop Fundamental Concepts and the System-
atization of Law (JURIX2011), Vienna, 2011, p. 1-10.

V. Cyras, F. Lachmayer, Distributive multimedia and multisensory legal
machines, In: FEuropaische Projektkultur als Beitrag zur Rationalisierung
des Rechts, Tagungsband des 14. Intern. Rechtsinformatik Symposions IRIS
2011, 24-26 Februar 2011, Universitat Salzburg, Salzburg, 2011, p. 567-574.

V. Cyras, F. Lachmayer, From norms to obligations revisited: A case of
three-dimensional virtual worlds, In: A. Geist, C.R. Brunschwig, F. Lach-
mayer, G. Schefbeck (Eds.), Strukturierung der Juristischen Semantik (Struc-
turing Legal Semantics). Festschrift fur Erich Schweighofer, 2011, Weblaw
AG, Bern, p. 213-234.

V. Cyras, K. Lapin, L. Saviéiené, Visualization of aircraft approach and
departure procedures in a decision support system for controllers, In: J.
Barzdins, M. Kirikova (Eds.), Databases and Information Systems, VI: Se-
lected Papers from the 9th Intern. Baltic Conf., DB& IS 2010, Frontiers in
Artificial Intelligence and Applications, 2011, 224, p. 408—421.

V. Dagiené, What kinds of tasks are good for contests?, In: 6th Intern.
Conf. “Creativity in Mathematics Education and the Education of Gifted
Students,” Riga, Latvia, 2011, p. 62—65.

V. Dagiené, R. Kasuba, “Kangoroo” and “Beaver” — the contests for all
pupils to be more interested in mathematics and informatics, In: 6th Intern.
Conf. “Creativity in Mathematics Education and the Education of Gifted
Students,” Riga, Latvia, 2011, p. 56—61.

S. Dapkiuinas, A. Mitasitinas, Universal electronic document model based
solution of documents transfer to electronic environment, Higher Education
in the Kyrgyz Republic, Bishkek, 2011, 14(14), p. 33-36.

A. Dubickas, An extended lemma of Dobrowolski and Smyth’s congruence,
Acta Scientiarum Mathematicarum, 2011, 77(3-4), p. 403—408.

29



140

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

R. Kasuba, Adaption of problems and solutions, In: Proc. 6th Congress of
World Federation of National Mathematics Competitions, Eds. M. Avotina,
D. Bonka, M.F. de Losada, A. Soifer, Riga, 2011, p. 110-115.

R. Kasuba, Converting a problem to an art event and vice versa, In: Proc.
6th Congress of World Federation of National Mathematics Competitions,
Eds. M. Avotina, D. Bonka, M.F. de Losada, A. Soifer, Riga, 2011, p. 214—
223.

R. Kasuba, Kinderuni oder die neuen Leiden des Lektors, In: Beitrage zum
Mathematikunterricht 2011: Vortrage auf der 45. Tagung fur Didaktik der
Mathematik vom 21.02.2011 bis 25.02.2011 in Freiburg, Reinhold Haug, Lars
Holzapfel (Hrsg.), WTM Verlag, Munster, p. 455-458.

R. Kasuba, XIII olympiad of pupils of Lithuania, U Sviti Matematiki,
TViMS, Kiev, 2011, 17(4), p. 56—61 (in Ukrainian).

R. Kasuba, see [137].

R. Krasauskas, S. Zubé, Bezier-like parametrizations of spheres and cy-
clides using geometric algebra, In: Proc. 9th Intern. Conf. Clifford Algebras
and their Applications (ICCA9), CD-ROM, Weimar, 2011, 10 p.

K. Lapin, see [135].

A. Mitasiunas, L. Novickis, Education capability assessment and improve-
ment, In: Proc. 10th Intern. Conf. Perspectives in Business Informatics Re-
search (BIR 2011), Riga, October 6-8, 2011, JUMI Publishing House, Riga,
2011, p. 189-190.

A. Mitasiunas, L. Novickis, T. Rikure, A. Jurenks, Promotion of e-learning
solutions via informatlon technology transfer concept and baltic regional
competence network, In: Proc. Annual Intern. Conf. Virtual and Augmented
Reality in Education (VARE 2011), March 18, 2011, Latvia, Vidzeme Univ.
of Applied Sciences, Valmiera, 2011, p. 71-80.

A. Mitasiunas, L. Novickis, A. Lesovskis, Technology transfer model and
web-based solution for transport logistics service providers, In: Proc. Euro-
pean Computing Conf. (ECC’11), Paris, April 28-30, 2011, WSEAS Press,
Paris, 2011, p. 132-136.

A. Mitasiunas, T. Rikure, L. Novickis, A. Jurenoks, Further Development
of Information Technology Transfer Concept for Adaptation and Exploitation
of European Research Results in the Baltic Sea Region Countries, Scientific
J. of Riga Technical Univ. Computer Science. I'T' and Management Science,
2011, 49, p. 9-16.

A. Mitasiunas, see [138].

G. Murauskas, M. Radavicius, On citation statistics, In: R. Norvaisa
(Ed.), Conf. Science and Ethics: Program, Abstracts, Articles, Zara, Vilnius,
2011, p. 9-18 (in Lithuanian).

30



150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

V. Paulauskas, On a new class of the tail index estimators addapted to
the high frequency financial data, In: 58th World Statistics Congr. of the
International Statistical Institute, Dublin, August 21-26, 2011, International
Statistical Institute, Dublin, 2011, 6 p.

S. Peldzius, S. Ragaisis, Investigation Correspondence between CMMI-
DEV and ISO/IEC 15504, Intern. J. Education and Information Technolo-
gies, 2011, 5(4), p. 361-368.

S. Peldzius, S. RagaiSis, Comparison of maturity levels in CMMI-DEV
and ISO/TEC 15504, In: Applications of Mathematics and Computer Engi-
neering: American Conf. on Applied Mathematics (American-Math’11); 5th
WSEAS Intern. Conf. Computer Eng. Appl. (CEA ’11) Puerto Morelos,
Mexico, January 29-31, 2011, WSEAS, Wisconsin, 2011, p. 117-122.

M. Radavicius, see [149].

S. Ragaisis, see [151].

S. Ragaisis, see [152].

A. Raudys, S. Raudys, High frequency trading portfolio optimisation: In-
tegration of financial and human factors, In: 11th Intern. Conf. Intelligent

Systems Design and Applications (ISDA 2011), November 22-24, 2011, Cor-
doba, Spain, IEEE, Cordoba, 2011, p. 696-701.

S. Raudys, see [153].

S. Sajavicius, The splitting finite-difference schemes for two-dimensional
parabolic equation with nonlocal weighted integral conditions, In: ECCO-

MAS Thematic Conference on Computational Analysis and Optimization
(CAO2011), June 9-11, 2011, Jyvéaskyla, Finland, Jyvaskyla, 2011, p. 81-84.

L. Saviciené, see [135].

V. Skorniakov, L. Rimsevicius , A. Laucevicius, M. Miglinas, Evaluation
of estimated glomerular filtration rate using Cockroft Gault and CKD-EPI
formulas in a cohort of patients with metabolic syndrome and diabetes mel-
litus, J. Hypertension, Lippincott Williams & Wilkins, Ltd., London, 2011,
art. no. PP.29.431.

V. Skorniakov, J. Badariené, L. Ryliskyté, M. Kovaité, A. Cypiené, V.
stiffness in high cardiovascular risk patients, Artery Research, 2011, 5(4):
11th Conf. in a series of meetings to provide a forum for discussion on arterial
structure and function (Artery 11), p. 182.

A. Skarnulis, J. Siaulys, Investigation and mathematical modeling of the
economic situation impact for expenses and incomes of Lithuanian state so-
cial insurance fund, In: Students’ Research Papers 2010-2011, Part II, Con-
ference Materials, Baltijos kopija, Vilnius, 2011, p. 238-240 (in Lithuanian).
J. Siaulys, see [157].

R. Vaicekauskas, A. Zukauskas, LEDs in lighting with tailored color quality,
Int. J. High Speed Electron. Systems, 2011, 20(2), p. 287-301.

31



S. Zubeé, see [144].
159. A. Zilinskas, Book review: C. Zopounidis and P.M. Pardalos, Handbook of
Multicriteria analysis, Interfaces, 2011, 41(4), p. 396-405.

Books, textbooks, lecture notes

1. A. Brilingaité, R. Kybartas. Programming in Cloud Computing, TEV
Vilnius, 2011, 225 p. (in Lithuanian).

2. L. Bukauskas, V. Denisovas, V. Kuklierius, G. Kulvietis, J. K. Matickas, R.
Tumasonis. Guidelines of Competence Development in the Study Field of
Informatics, Vilnius University Press, Vilnius, 2011, 74 p. (in Lithuanian).

3. V. Dagiené, G. Grigas, T. Jevsikova. Fundamentals of software localiza-
tion. Vilnius University Press, Vilnius, 272 p. (in Lithuanian).

4. V. Dagiené, 1. Jonaityte. Bebras’2010: Tasks and solutions of the Inter-
national Contest on Informatics and Information Technology, TEV, Vilnius,
2011, 92 p. (in Lithuanian).

5. A. Juozapavicius, T. Meskauskas. Image and Signal Processing and
Analysis, TEV, Vilnius, 2011, 302 p. (in Lithuanian).

6. V. Mackeviécius. Introduction to Stochastic Analysis: Integrals and Differ-
ential Equations, Wiley—ISTE, London, 2011, 288 p.

7. T. Plankis. Elektronic Data Networks and Data Visualization, TEV, Vil-
nius, 2011, 185 p. (in Lithuanian).

8. G. Skersys. Information Security, TEV, Vilnius, 2011, 156 p. (in Lithua-
nian).

9. R. Stancikiené, V. Verikaité. Henrikas Jasitinas. Works and Days, Vil-
nius University Press, Vilnius, 2011, 344 p. (in Lithuanian).

Other publications

1. R. KaSuba, Becoming a little bit cleverer and considerably more joyful,
MCG Newsletter, 2011, no 1, p. 9-10.

2. E. Manstavicius, Academician Jonas Kubilius is 90, Mokslas ir gyvenimas,
2011, 10, p. 10-11 (in Lithuanian).

3. S. Raudys, Computers model the chaotic world, Spectrum, 2011, 1, p. 14—
17 (In Lithuanian).

4. R. Vaicekauskas, A. Zukauskas, Magic colors engineering: Looking for op-
timal lighting, Spectrum, 2010, 1, p. 14-15 (in Lithuanian).

5. A. Zukauskas, R. Vaicekauskas, M. Shur, Advanced lighting technology
needs an advanced color rendition metric, LED Professional Review, 24, p.
44, 46-48.

32



Conference reports in 2011

LII Conference of Lithuanian Mathematical Society, June 16-17, 2011, Military
Academy of Lithuania

1.

NS o

A. Ambrazevicius, A. Eismontaité, On a mathematical model of disso-
ciative adsorption and associative desorption.

. J. Andrikonis, R. Pliuskevicius, Contraction-free calculi for modal logics

S5 and KD45.

A. Apynis, E. Mazétis, Problems of mathematics education at secondary
schools and gymnazia.

A. Apynis, R. Kasuba, E. Stankus, Regional mathematical contests.
A. Apynis, On application of Cramer’s rule.
A. Balciunas, Laplace transform of Dirichlet L-funtions.

V. Bagdonavicius, J. Kruopis, R. Levuliené, Chi-squared goodness-of-
fit test from censored samples.

8. G. Bareikis, A. Magciulis, Pseudorandom permutations based on IF'S.

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

22

. E. Bieliauskiené, Ruin probability analysis in case of claims distributed

according distinet geometrical laws.
L. Cibulskyté, F. Ivanauskas, Mathematical modelling of bird migration.

V. Cekanavi¢ius, Approximation of generalized series statistics with bino-
mial distribution.

V. Dauksas, Correction of optimal control of a linear dynamic system.

A. Elijio, E. Sturo, Differences between girls and boys in learning mathe-
matics.

A. Elijio, J. Dudaité, Socio-educational relationship of environment and
mathematical achievements.

A. Galinskis, P. Vaitkus, Asymptotic expansions of sums of quasilattice
random variables.

N. Grigorjev, G. Stepanauskas, Schedules of lectures and Monte Carlo
method.

J. Grigorjeva, R. Eidukevicius, F. Ivanauskas, Mathematical modelling
of Vilnius University MIF development.

I. Grinis, F. Ivanauskas, A. Dementjev, Mathematical modelling of optical
impulse in the Braag cage.

I. Grinis, On one multigraph algorithm.

I. Grinis, F. Ivanauskas, G. Stepanauskas, Computational modelling of
polyvalent systems.

H. Jasiunas, V. Verikaité, Professor of mathematics Aronas Naftalevicius
(1921-1999) (a survey of the life and activities at Vilnius University).

T. Kargina, On additive functions defined on the symmetric group.

33



23

24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.
33.

34.

35.
36.

37.
38.
39.
40.

41.

42.

43.
44.

45.

46.

K. Kaulakyté, Stationary Navier—Stokes equations with nonhomogeneous
boundary condition in an unbounded domain.

P. Katauskis, F. Ivanauskas, Recognition of small concentration by using
the biosensors.

P. Katauskis, V. Skakauskas, Computer investigation of the toxin, anti-
body, receptor interaction.

A. Kavaliauskas, Qualitative analysis of one mathematics module.

A. Kavaliauskas, I. Zilinskiené, Some aspects of teaching combinatorics
and statistics.

R. Kudzma, L. Jakuboniené, Using the supporting material during the
examination.

R. Leipus, J. Siaulys, The discrete-time risk model with insurance and
financial risks.

R. Leipus, J. Siaulys, Large deviations for compound renewal process with
dependent components.

A. Lenksas, V. Mackevicius, Weak approximations of Heston model by
discrete random variables.

V. Mackevicius, Verhulst versus CIR.

oo —

for residuals of nearly nonstationary processes.

V. Merkys, H. Jasiunas, R. Uzdavinys, V. Verikaité, Docent Borisas
Voronkovas (1911-1987) 100 years.

G. Murauskas, M. Radaviéius, Analysis of student WEB survey.

R. Naujikas, F. Ivanauskas, Mathematical modeling of biosensors with
reverse binding.

K. Navickis, Geometry of nonholonomic complexes NGr(1,5,5).
K. Navickis, Osculating hypersurfaces of higher order.
S. Norgela, Rezolution for hybrid logics.

A. Pincevicius, A. Domarkas, S. Bekesiené, MAPLE in teaching mathe-
matics at Military Academy of Lithuania.

A. Pincevicius, V. Jonevicius, G. Misevicius, Peculiarities of modeling the
problem of outer ballistics.

R. Pupeikis, On recursive stopping of decimation of discrete-time band-
limited signals.

S. Repsys, V. Skakauskas, A parasite population model.

S. Roman, A. Stikonas, Green’s function for discrete problems with nonlocal
boundary conditions.

R. Rudaleviciené, R. KaSuba, Several simple remarks concerning the at-
tractiveness and usefulness of “Kangaroo.”

T. Rudys, A. Ciginas, Approximations of the distribution of median in
stratified samples.

34



47. J. Ruksénaité, P. Vaitkus, Application of composite indices to estimation
of EU economics.

48. K. Saakian, F. Ivanauskas, Mathematical modeling of the biosensor with
degradation.

49. S. Sajavicius, The weighted splitting finite-difference scheme for two-
dimensional parabolic equation with nonlocal integral conditions.

50. V. Skakauskas, Some heterogeneous reactions models.

51. V. Stakeénas, V. Kazakevicius, Distributions of the order statistics of
prime divisors of rational numbers.

52. J.K. Sunklodas, On approximation of a sum of a random number of sum-
mands by a normal distribution.

53. O. Stikoniené, On complex and negative eigenvalues of difference operator
with nonlocal conditions.

54. M. Vaiciulis, A new estimator of the tail index of distribution.

55. S. Zubé, Quaternionic rational Bezier curves.

56. Z. Zilinskas, E. Manstavi¢ius, On the variance related to the Ewens sam-
pling formula.

Other conference reports

Abbreviations:

Palanga-11 Fifth International Conference In Honour of J. Kubilius “Ana-
Iytic and Probabilistic Methods in Number Theory”, September
4-10, 2011, Palanga, Lithuania

JArithm 27th “Journées Arithmétiques”, June 27-July 1, 2011, Vilnius,
Lithuania

MMA-11 XVI International Conference “Mathematical Modelling and Anal-
ysis,” May 25-28, 2011, Sigulda, Latvia

LAS-Conf LAS Conference of Young Researchers “Interdisciplinary Re-
search in Physical and Technological Sciences”, February 8, 2011,
Vilnius

1. G. Alkauskas, The map from the set of nontrivial zeros of the Riemann zeta
function to the set of eigenvalues of the Gauss—Kuzmin—Wirsing operator,
JArithm, Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 2.

2. G. Alkauskas, A survey of scales and timbres: Mathematics that has artistic
appeal, 1st Intern. Conf. Music and Technologies, Kaunas Univ. of Technol-
ogy, November 11-12, 2011, Kaunas, Lithuania.

3. G. Alkauskas, Does the Minkowski question mark-world and theta constant-
world intersect?, Palanga-11.

4. V. Aseris, R. Baronas, J. Kulys, Computational modeling of biosensors
utilizing parallel substrates conversion, MMA-11, Abstracts, 2011, p. 6.

35



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

V. Aseris, Computational modelling of the biosensor with chemically mod-
ified electrode, LAS-Conf, 2011.

. G. Bareikis, A. Maciulis, On the second moment of an arithmetical pro-

cess, Palanga-11.

R. Baronas, 7. Ledas, R. Simkus, Computational modeling of the bacterial
self-organization in a circular container, MMA-11, Abstracts, 2011, p. 10.

. E. Bieliauskiené, J. Siaulys, Analysis of the ruin probability for insurance

company in the case at inhamogeneause claims, LAS-Conf.

. M. Bloznelis, Random intersection graphs, Palanga-11.
10.

P. Borwein, S. Choi, J. Jankauskas, On a class of polynomials related to
Barker sequences, Heights 2011, Tossa de Mar, Spain, 2011.

S. Cernigova, On moments of the periodic zeta-function, JArithm, Ab-
stracts, 2011, p. 14.

V. Cyras, F. Lachmayer, Legal machines and legal act production within
multisensory operational implementations, Law, Science, Technology: 25th
IVR World Congr. Philosophy of Law and Social Philosophy, 15-20 August,
2011, Germany. Frankfurt am Main, Abstracts, 2011, p. 251-252.

V. Dagiené, B. Haberman, H. Averbuch, A. Cohen, Work in progress —
initiating the beaver contest on computer science and computer fluency in
Israel, In: Frontiers in Education: 41st ASEE/IEEE Conf., October 12-18,
2011, 5 Rapid city, USA, p. 1-2.

V. Dagiené, School in a new millenium: What competencies we are going to
develop? Transformations of education policy: National, transnational and
supranational discourse, Vilnius Univ., Education Department and Center of
Education Policy, November 11-12, 2011.

V. Dagiené, B. Haberman, A. Cohen, The beaver contest: Attracting
youngsters to study computing, In: Proc. 16th Annual Conf. Innovation and
Technology in Computer Science IIiCSE’11, June 27-29, 2011, Germany,
Darmstadt, 2011, p. 378.

P. Daniusis, D. Janzing, J. Mooij, J. Zscheischler, B. Steudel, K. Zhang, B.
Scholkopf, Inferring deterministic causal relations, LAS-Conf, 2011.

P. Drungilas, Sh. Akiyama, J. Jankauskas, A. Dubickas, Height reduc-
ing in number systems, LAS-Conf, 2011.

P. Drungilas, Sh. Akiyama, J. Jankauskas, Height reducing in number
systems, JArithm, Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 16.

P. Drungilas, J. Jankauskas, Sh. Akiyama, Height reducing in number
systems, Paul Turan Memorial Conference, August 22-26, 2011, Budapest,
Hungary.

A. Dubickas, On metric heights of algebraic numbers, Proc. Intern. Conf.
“Diophantine approximation: state of the art and applications” July 3—July
9, 2011, Minsk, p. 22-24.

E. Gaigalas, On the dimension of some spaces of generalized theta-series,
Palanga-11.

36



22

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.
37.

38.

39.

40.

R. Garunkstis, Zeros of the Estermann zeta-function, MMA-11, Abstracts,
2011, p. 46.

R. Garunkstis, J. Steuding, On the a-values of the Riemann zeta-function,
JArithm, Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 22.

R. Garunkstis, A. Grigutis, On the zeros on the Lerch transcendent func-
tion and the polylogarithm function, Palanga-11.

A. Grigutis, R. Garunkstis, Zeros of the generalized polylogarithm func-
tion, JArithm, Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 23.

A. Grigutis, Zeros of the polylogarithm function, MMA-11, Abstracts, 2011,
p. 51.

J. Jankauskas, A. Dubickas, On the intersection of infinite geometric and
arithmetic progressions, JArithm, Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 29.

J. Jankauskas, On the intersection of infinite geometric and arithmetic
progressions, PIMS/SFU/UBC Number Th., Burnaby, Canada, 2011.

A. Javtokas, On nonexistent numbers through Derrida’s deconstruction
perspective, JArithm, Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 30.

J. Kalpokas, Christ Thomas, Upper bounds for the moments of the Rie-
mann zeta function and its derivatives on the critical line, JArithm, Ab-
stracts, 2011, p. 31.

J. Kalpokas, Discrete moments of the Riemann zeta-function, Palanga-11.

T. Kargina, On additive functions defined on the symmetric group, JArithm,
Abstracts, 2011, p. 31-32.

A. Kolupayeva, Some limit theorems with respect to a parameter, JArithm,
Abstracts, Vilnius, 2011, p. 33.

A. Kolupayeva, Value-distribution of twisted L-functions of normalized
Hecke eigen forms, MMA-11, Abstracts, 2011, p. 75.

B. Kryziené, G. Misevicius, A limit theorem of the Erdos—Kac type,
Palanga-11.

V. Kurauskas, Random graphs with disjoint forbidden minors, Palanga-11.

V. Kvedaras, Testing the functional restrictions on parameters in the MI-
DAS regressions, 5th CSDA Intern. Conf. on Computational and Financial
Econometrics (CFE’11), December 17-19, 2011, Senate House, University of
London, UK, Abstracts, 2011, p. 95.

V. Kvedaras, Empirical testing of the export-led and BOP-constrained
growth: The case of Portugal, Conf. “Thirlwall’s Law and Balance-of-
Payments constrained growth,” June 24-25, 2011, Faculty of Economics,
University of Coimbra, Portugal.

A. Laurinéikas, Approximation of analytic functions by shifts of zeta-
functions, MMA-11, Abstracts, 2011, p. 79.

A. Laurincikas, Some remarks on the joint universality of the Riemann and
Hurwitz zeta-functions, Palanga-11.

37



41

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

o1.

52.

53.

54.

99.

56.

A. Laurincikas, Universality of the Hurwitz zeta function, 8th Intern. Al-
gebraic Conf., July 5-12, 2011, Lugansk, Ukraine, Abstracts, p. 35.

A. Laurincikas, Extension of the class of universal functions, JArithm,
Abstracts, 2011, p. 38.

A. Laurincikas, Theorems related to joint universality of Hurwitz zeta func-
tions, Proc. Intern. Conf. “Diophantine approximation: state of the art and
applications” July 3—July 9, 2011, Minsk, p. 40—41.

A. Laurincikas, Universality of composite functions, VII Intern. Conf. Ded-
icated to 190-year anniversary of P.L. Chebyshev and 120-year anniversary of
I.M. Vinogradov “Algebra and Number Theory: Modern Problems and Ap-
plications”, September 12—17, 2011, Saratov, Russia, Abstracts, 2011, p. 85—
86.

R. Leipus, Memory properties of aggregated autoregressive processes and
fields, 9th Tartu Conf. Multivariate Statistics and 20th Intern. Workshop
Matrices and Statistics, June 26—July 1, 2011, Tartu, Estonia, Abstracts,
2011, p. 46.

A. Maciulis, G. Bareikis, Cesaro means related to the square of divisor
function, JArithm, Abstracts, 2011, p. 40.

E. Manstavicius, Some results in combinatorics influenced by probabilistic
number theory, JArithm, Abstracts, 2011, p. 42-43.

E. Manstavicius, Limit theorems for additive functions defined on permu-
tations, Intern. Conf. “Limit theorems in probability and number theory”,
January 14—15, 2011, Paderborn, Abstracts, 2011, p. 13—14.

E. Manstavicius, Kubilius fundamental lemma on partitions, Palanga-11.

oo —

ing, LAS-Conf, 2011.

E. Mielkaitis, V. Paulauskas, Estimates of convergence rate in CLT for
linear random fields, LAS-Conf.

G. Misevicius, A joint limit theorem for L-functions of newforms, JArithm,
Abstracts, 2011, p. 44.

A. Mitasiunas, T. Woronowicz, D. Wewetzer, M. Boronowsky, A sustain-
able value chain for public sector innovation by managing knowledge assets
— A Baltic Sea Region case study, In; Proc. XXII ISPIM Conf. Sustainabil-
ity in Innovation: Innovation Management Challenges, June 12-15, 2011,
Hamburg, Germany, Hamburg, 2011.

A. Novikas, J. Siurys, A binary linear recurrence sequence of composite
numbers, JArithm, Abstracts, 2011, p. 46.

D. Puplinskaité, K. Perilioglu, D. Surgailis, Asymptotic of the ruin proba-
bility with claims modeled by a-stable aggregated AR(1) process, LAS-Conf,
2011.

A. Rackauskas, Linear processes with space varying memory, 5th CSDA
Intern. Conf. Computational and Financial econometrics (CFE 2011), De-
cember 17-19, 2011, London, Abstracts, 2011, p. 57.

38



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.
69.

70.

71.

A. Rackauskas, Ch. Suquet, Multivariate models with space varying mem-
ory, 9th Tartu Conf. Multivariate Statistics and 20th Intern. Workshop Ma-
trices and Statistics, June 26 —July 1, 2011, Tartu, Estonia, Abstracts, 2011,
p. 66.

J. Rasyté, Discrete universality of the Riemann zeta-function, MMA-11,
Abstracts, 2011, p. 101.

J. Rasyté, Generalization of a discrete universality for the Hurwitz zeta-
function, Palanga-11.

S. Reps8ys,V. Skakauskas, A brood-parasites dynamics model, 8th Eur.
Conf. “Mathematical and Theoretical Biology” and “Annual Meeting of
the Society for Mathematical Biology”, June 28—July 2, 2011, Krakow, Ab-
stracts, 2011, p. 194-195.

S. Sajavicius, The finite-difference schemes for two-dimensional heat con-
duction equation with nonlocal conditions, 7th Intern. Congr. Industrial and
Applied Mathematics, July 18-22, 2011, Vancouver, BC, Canada, Abstracts,
2011, p. 78-79.

S. Sajavicius, The weighted finite-difference scheme for two-dimensional
parabolic equation with four nonlocal integral conditions, MMA-11, Ab-
stracts, 2011, p. 112.

S. Sajavicius, The weighted splitting finite-difference scheme for two-
dimensional parabolic equation with nonlocal integral conditions, LAS-Conf,
2011.

V. Skakauskas, P. Katauskis, A. Skvortsov, A receptor-toxin—antibody
interaction model, Casablanka Intern. Workshop “Mathematical Biology:
Analysis and Control”, June 20-24, 2011, Casablanka, Abstracts, 2011, p. 55.

V. Skakauskas, P. Katauskis, A. Skvortsov, Modelling of receptor—toxin—
antibody interaction, BIOMATH 2011, Intern. Conf. “Mathematical Meth-
ods and Models in Biosciences and School for Young Scientists”, June 2011,
Sofia, p. 69.

V. Skakauskas, P. Katauskis, A. Skvortsov, Numerical study of receptor—
toxin—antibody interaction problem, 8th Eur. Conf. Math. Theoret. Biology
and Annual Meeting of the Society for Mathematical Biology, Krakéw, June
28—July 2, Abstracts, 2011, p. 256.

V. Stakénas, The simultaneous rational approximations to the real and
p-adic numbers, JArithm, Abstracts, p. 56.

V. Stakénas, On the order statistics of prime divisors, Palanga-11.

G. Stepanauskas, J. Siaulys, On limit distributions for additive prime
indicators, JArithm, Abstracts, 2011, p. 58.

G. Stepanauskas, J. Siaulys, Limit distributions of the sets of additive
functions, Palanga-11.

P. Sarka, A. Dubickas, Sumsets of sparse sets, JArithm, Abstracts, 2011,
p. 9.

39



72

73.

74.

75.

76.

7.

78.

G. Semetulskis, A. Dubickas, On polynomials with at squares, JArithm,
Abstracts, 2011, p. 60.

R. Siménas, R. Garunkstis, On the relationship between the zeros of
the functions of the extended Selberg class and their derivatives, JArithm,
Abstracts, 2011, p. 61.

V. Zacharovas, H. Y. Chen Louis, Hwang Hsien-Kuei, Y. T. Soon Spario,
Distribution of the sum-of-digits function of random integers, JArithm, Ab-
stracts, 2011, p. 64-65.

V. Zacharovas, A Tauberian theorem for Ingham summation method,
Palanga-11.

D. Zuokas, V. Kaucas, T. Krilavi¢ius, S. Medelis, Extraction of textual data
by statistical methods, LAS-Conf, 2011.

A. Zinevicius, On the average number of rational points of bounded height
on hyperel- liptic curves, JArithm, p. 66.

Z. Zilinskas, On a variance related to the Ewens sampling formula, Palanga-
11.

Other lectures and reports

1.

M. Bloznelis, Degree and clustering, Utrecht University, The Netherlands,
November 2.

M. Bloznelis, Some new results for sparse Random intersection graphs,
Adam Mickiewicz University, Poznan, Poland, December 6.

R. Leipus, Limiting behavior of randomly stopped sums in the presence
of heavy tails with applications, Universidad Carlos III de Madrid (Spain),
January 21.

V. Paulauskas, On some generalizations of sectorial and relation with prob-
ability theory, Seminar on Operator Theory, Warsaw, IMPAN, March 5.

. V. Paulauskas, Approximation of semigroups of operators and relation with

probability theory, Seminar on Functional Analysis, Warsaw, IMPAN, March
8

. V. Paulauskas, On Beveridge-Nelson decomposition and limit theorems

for continuous linear random processes and fields, Probability seminar, Lille
University, March 16.

V. Paulauskas, On two problems connected with autoregressive random
fields with low dimensional indices, Probability Seminar, Vienna University,
December 5.

. D. Surgailis, Three seminar talks: Nonhomogeneous fractional stochastic

integration (discrete time); Nonhomogeneous fractional stochastic integra-
tion (continuous time); Two-sample tests for equality of long memory pa-
rameters. Michigan State University, USA, April 4-May 5.

40



SCIENTIFIC CONTACTS
Participation in international projects

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19

A. Civilis, CHANCE: COOPERATION — THEME 2: Food, Agriculture,
Fisheries, and Biotechnology FP7-KBBE-2010-4 (prof. F. Capozzi, Univer-
sity of Bologna, Italy; prof. A. Abaravi¢ius, VU), Grant Agreement No.
266331. Duration 2011-2013. http www.chancefood.eu.

. V. Cyras, K. Lapin. Secure, Trusted and Legally Ruled Collaboration

Environment in Virtual Life (VirtualLife), 2008-2011.

. V. Dagiené. Member of the editorial board of the International Journal of

Instruction (http://www.e-iji.net).
V. Dagiené. International Steering Committee member of International
Olympiad in Informatics with participation of over 80 countries (since 2006).

. V. Dagiené. Project leader of the Partner — Vilnius University in the Con-

sortium of Nordic Network for Engineering Education Research (NNEER).
NordForsk programa, 2009-2013.

V. Dagiené. Expert for EU programme EUREKA Eurostars.

V. Dagiené. Member of the Committee on Doctoral studies of Education
of Consortium leading by Lithuanian Educology University.

. V. Dagiené. Member of the Committee on Doctoral studies of Education

of Consortium leading by Vytautas Magnus University.

. V. Dagiené. Chair of International Doctoral Consortium on Informatics

engineering education research.

V. Dagiené. Member of the Board on General Education of the Ministry of
Education and Science.

V. Dagiené. Vice chair of the TC3 Committee on Education at International
Federation for Information Processing (IFIP), since 2007.

V. Dagiené. Vice chair of the SIG3.9, Special Interest Group on Digital
Lietaracy at International Federation for Information Processing (IFIP).

V. Dagiené. Founder and head of the International Contests on Informatics
and Computer Fluency BEBRAS (Beaver) with 26 countries involved.

V. Dagiené. Chair of International seminar “Informatics Fundamentals and
Computer Fluency”, May 10-15, Druskininkai, 2011.

S. Dapkiinas. Tempus Project PERSEUS — Plan to Establish Research—
Science—Enterprise oriented Universities for the Benefit of Society, TEMPUS
145171-2008-ES-SMHES, 2009-2011.

A. Juozapavic¢ius. CERN-Lithuania Collaboration Project. 2007-2011.
A. Juozapavicius. EGI-InSPIRE, FP7 Project. 2010-2014.

R. Kasuba. A representative of the international commission on mathemat-
ical instruction (ICMI). http://www.mathunion.org/ICMI/

R. Krasauskas. SAGA FP7: Programme “People,” Marie Curie Action
“Initial Training Networks.” 2008-2012.

41



20

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

R. Krasauskas. ShApes, Geometry and Algebra (SAGA) 2008-2012. Sev-
enth Framework Programme.

E. Manstavic¢ius. Member of the mathematics/engineering panel of ERA;
“Marie Curie Actions”, Programme “People”.

M. Manstavicius. Project leader “The renewal of Econometries and Fi-
nancial and Actuarial mathematics study programs and its adaptation to
international market”. 2011-2013.

A. Mitasiunas. Advisory Board member, author, and reviewer of world-
wide project Enterprise SPICE with participation of 108 experts from 30
countries and 5 continents.

A. Mitasiunas. Project leader of the Partner — Vilnius University in
the Consortium of Grant Contract for the implementation of the project
#007, Baltic Organization and Network of Innovation Transfer Associations,
BONITA of the Baltic Sea Region Programme 2007-2013.

A. Mitasiunas. Participates in the PERSEUS project as an international
expert in cooperation between teaching and research, adapting university
curricula to the needs of industry and business. The PERSEUS project aims
to extend regional cooperation within higher education, research, and busi-
ness. This can imply strengthening relations between teaching and research,
adapting university curricula to the needs of industry and business, and/or
having businesses heighten investment in research.

A. MitasSiunas. Represents the department in the Informatics Europe —
association of computer science departments of universities and research lab-
oratories, public and private, in Europe and neighboring areas. The mission
of Informatics Europe is to foster the development of quality research and
teaching in information and computer sciences.

A. Mitasiunas. Expert of Tempus IV Project “Plan to Establish Research-
Science-Enterprise oriented Universities for the benefit of Society”.

A. Mitasitnas. Baltic Organisation and Network of Innovation Transfer
Associations (BONITA) 2009-2012.

V. Paulauskas. Bilateral Lithuania—France research program: Gilibert,
project Statistical Inferences and Limit Theorems of Random Processes and
Fields. (Vilnius and Lille Universities). 2011-2012.

V. Tumasonis. Taking part in Unicode Consortium for developing the Uni-
code Standard.

42



Visits by staff

1

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24.

ootk N

G. Bareikis. University Constantin Brancoveanu, Romania, April 11-17.
Bloznelis. Atlanta, USA. May 22-31.

Bloznelis. Bedlewo, Poland. June 12-18.

Bloznelis. Bielefeld, Germany. August 3—6.

Bloznelis. Budapest, Hungary. August 21-27.

Bloznelis. Utrecht University, The Netherlands. November 26-27.

. Bloznelis. Poznan, Poland. October 26-November 11; November 27—
December 16.

V. Dagiené. Visiting professor at Aalto university, Helsinki, Finland. Teach-

ing Doctoral cource: T-106 Special course in Computing Education Research.
November 10-21, 2010-January 3-11, 2011.

SEEEEER

. V. Dagiené. Visiting professor at ETH, Zurich, Switzerland. January—

February 2011.

V. Dagiené. Visiting professor at Munster University, Germany. September
1018, 2011.

V. Dagiené. Visiting professor at Comenius University, Bratislava, Slovakia.
October 20-30, 2011.

R. Garunkstis. University of Wiirzburg, Germany. Visiting professor. Oc-
tober 1-30.

V. Kurauskas. Freie University, Berlin, Germany. Invited talk Random
graphs with few disjoint excluded minors. June 18-22.

V. Kurauskas. Jagiellonian University, Krakow, Poland. December 11-16.
V. Kvedaras. Trade, Growth, and Wages — Lectures and Workshop, Jo-
hannes Gutenberg Universitaet, Mainz, Germany. August 29-September 2.

A. Laurinéikas. Research Institute for Mathematical Sciences, Kyoto,
Japan. Visiting professor. September 10, 2011-February 8, 2012.

R. Leipus. Universidad Carlos III de Madrid, Spain. January 20-23.

E. Manstavicius. Meeting of presidents of national societies of mathemati-
cians, celebration of the Jubillee of the Royal Spanish Mathematical Society,
Barselona and Bilbao. May 3-9.

o~ o —

o~ o —

France. Visit with the bilateral Lithuania—France research program Gilib-
ert. September 5-17.

V. Paulauskas. Warsaw, IMPAN. Two seminar talks. March 4-9.

V. Paulauskas. Lille, France, Lille University. Seminar talk. March 13-27.
V. Paulauskas. University of Vienna, Austria. Seminar talk. December 4—
6.

D. Puplinskaité. Nantes University, Prance. Cotutorial theses visit. Jan-
uary 31-April 29.

43



25

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

10.
11.

12.

G. Stepanauskas. I'T Meeting: Motivation Projects (MPRO), Gerloss, Aus-
tria. March 8-12.

G. Stepanauskas. Milan University, Italy. May 10-15.

G. Stepanauskas. EMS-RSME Joint Mathematical Weekend, Bilbao, Oc-
tober 6-11.

D. Surgailis. Michigan State University, USA. April 4-May 5.

D. Surgailis. The 33rd Finnish Summer School on Probability Theory and
Statistics, Paivola, Finland, June 6—-10. Visiting professor. Six-lecture course
Modeling and Estimation of Stationary and Nonstationary Long Memory .

V. Zacharovas. Institute of Statistical Science, Academia Sinica, Taiwan.
November 2, 2010-January 30, 2011.

V. Zacharovas. Institute of Statistical Science, Academia Sinica, Taiwan.
July 2—-August 12.

Foreign visitors

Anorgul Ashirova, Urgench State University, Usbekistan. Doctoral student.
February—May.

. Thomas Christ, University of Wiirzburg, Germany. Doctoral student. September—

December.

Prof. Yurii Davydov, Lille 1 University, France. July 8-27.

Lasse Hakulinen, Marrianne Matilainen, Aalto University, Helsinki, Finland.
Doctoral student. April 20-30.

Prof. Raphael Lachieze-Rey, Lille University, France. July 11-18.

Frédéric Lavancier, Nantes University. June.

Prof. Tomasz Luczak, Adam Mickiewicz University, Poznan, Poland. May
9-15.

Prof. Laurence Marsalle, Lille University, France. May 2-13.

. Prof. Masumi Nakajima, Kagoshima University. One-year stay (up to Au-

gust 18, 2011).

Prof. Ingram Olkin, Stanford University. June.

Prof. Noa Ragonis, Beit Berl Israel Institute of Technology (Technion). Oc-
tober 20-27.

Yang Yang, School of Mathematics and Statistics, Nanjing Audit University.
February—August.

44



GRANTS, AWARDS

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

G. Alkauskas, E. Manstavicius. Lithuanian State Science grant “Ana-
lytic, combinatorial, and dynamical methods in number theory: Automorphic
forms, discrete structures, and structure constants”. 2011-2012.

. R. Baronas, V. Aseris, 1. Bratkovskaja, E. Gaidamauskaité, J. Kulys, A.

Lancikas, K. Petrauskas, J. Razumiené, D. Simelevi¢ius, A. Zilinskas, VP1-
3.1-MM-07-K-01-073: Developing computational techniques, algorithms and
tools for efficient simulation and optimization of biosensors of complex ge-
ometry. 2011-2015.

. M. Bloznelis, V. Kurauskas, Lithuanian Science Council grant “Random

graphs”. 2011-2012.

A. Brilingaité, L. Bukauskas, A. Civilis, G. Krusinskas. IT PRAKTIKA:
Design and implementation of the model to organize student internship.
2009-2012.

. L. Bukauskas, A. Cepiené. Tuning national concept of European Credit

Transfer System (ECTS): The development and implementation of credit
harmonization and learning outcome based study programme methodologies.
2010-2012.

. L. Bukauskas. Implementation of the information infrastructure for mobile

and wireless services (MOBAS), 2011.

V. Dagiené. ETH (Switzerland) Award, the honorary gold medal for con-
tributions to School Informatics in Europe (2011).

. A. Dubickas, P. Drungilas. Lithuanian State Science grant “Constructive

counting systems for algebraic numbers”. 2009-2011.

. R. Garunkstis. Lithuanian State Science grant Project of Research Council

of Lithuania “Investigation of zeta-functions”. 2010-2011.

A. Juozapavicius. LitGRID: Parallel and Distributed Computation and
e-Services Network. Financed by Ministry of Education and Science, invest-
ment program. 2007-2012.

A. Juozapavicius. Speech recognition of medical diagnosis and conversion
to text. 2011-2013.

V. Paulauskas. Lithuanian State Science grant “Statistical decisions and
limit theorems for random processes and fields”. 2011-2012.

K. Pileckas. MIP-11044: Boundary-value problems for Navier—Stokes sys-
tems in unbounded domains. 2011-2012.

S. Raudys. Lithuanian State Science grant “Recognition methods for safe-

ness and risk analysis with evaluation of costs of several class errors”. 2011—
2012.

45



<

H.E.

“ SpUPrSnUs copSrEr I0QUEOS SropQr

—

NAME INDEX
(staff only)

Adamonis, 10

Alkauskas, 7, 16, 19, 35, 45
Ambrazevicius, 6, 33
Andrikonis, 26, 33

Apynis, 11, 26, 33

Asgeris, 14, 29, 35, 36

Bagdonayvicius, 9, 19, 24, 26, 33

Bakstys, 5

Balcitinas, 33

Banys, 5, 18, 19

Bareikis, 16, 33, 36, 38, 43
Baronas, 19

Baronas, 14, 18-20, 26, 29, 35,
36, 45

Bastys, 12, 20

Bieliauskiené, 5, 26, 33, 36
Birstunas, 10

Bloznelis, 16, 20, 36, 40, 43, 45
Brilingaite, 12, 32, 45
Bukauskas, 12, 32, 45
Buteénas, 12, 24

Cekanavicius, 15, 18, 20, 33
Celov, 15

Cernigova, 7, 26, 36
Characiejus, 15

Cibulskyté, 33
Ciginas, 16, 20, 27, 29, 34
Ciuksys, 14
Civilis, 12, 41, 45

Cyras, 14, 29, 36, 41
Dabulytée-Bagdonaviciené, 12,
20
Dagiené, 11, 24, 29, 32, 36, 41,
43, 45

Dahl, 12

P. Daniusis, 9, 36

o< <;m

>

Dapkunas, 14, 26, 29, 41
Dauksas, 6, 33

Dic¢iunas, 10

Domarkas, 6, 34

Drungilas, 7, 36, 45

Dubickas, 8, 20, 25, 29, 36, 37,
39, 40, 45

Eidukevicius, 9, 20, 33
Eismontaite, 33

A. Elijio, 11, 33

BE<Ep <T@ EpaZE<pr ATy FOESRar » FPHPORCP Ja T I@0d

Gaidamauskaiteé, 18
Gaigalas, 11, 36
Galinskis, 9, 33
Garunkstis, 8, 21, 25, 37, 40, 43,
45

Grigutis, 8, 37
Grigutis, 16
Grinis, 16, 33

v —

Ivanauskas, 12, 19-21, 33-35

Janelitnas, 10

Jankauskas, 8, 36, 37
Janulis, 8

Jasitunas, 8, 27, 33, 34
Javtokas, 8, 37

Jevsikova, 11, 32
Juozapavicius, 12, 21, 24, 32,
41, 45

Juozulynas, 5

Kacénas, 8

Kalpokas, 8, 25, 37
Karciauskas, 12, 21
Kargina, 8, 33, 37

Karikov, 8

Kasparaitis, 12, 27
Kasuba, 11, 25-27, 29, 30, 32—
34, 41

Katauskis, 6, 21, 34, 39
Kaulakyte, 6, 27, 34
Kaunietis, 12

Kavaliauskas, 6, 27, 34
Kazakevicius, 9, 21, 27, 35
Kloviene, 7

Kocetova, 5, 18, 21
Kolupajeva, 8, 18
Kolupayeva, 37
Krasauskas, 13, 30, 41, 42
Kruopis, 9, 19, 33

Kubilius, 8

Kudzma, 11, 27, 34

Kulys, 35

Kurauskas, 17, 22, 37, 43, 45
Kurtinaitis, 14

Kutka, 13

Kvedaras, 15, 21, 25, 37, 43
Kybartas, 32



> QUIEZERFSACRe < PFeRTn OF-_QuERHELRE @<p<E XOZEPX PIIR

UDZH

Lapin, 14, 29, 41

Lapinskas, 15, 26

Laucius, 11

Laurincikas, 8, 18, 21, 22, 25,
37, 38, 43

Leipus, 15, 22, 34, 38, 40, 43
Lenksas, 5, 34

Levuliené, 9, 19, 26, 33
Lipnevicius, 13

Liubinskas, 5

Maciulis, 17, 33, 36, 38
Mackevicius, 5, 22, 32, 34
Maldeikiene, 15

Maniusis, 15

Manstavicius, 8, 22, 32, 35, 38,
42, 43, 45

Manstavicius, 5, 22, 42
Markauskas, 13, 21, 26
Markeviciute, 15, 34, 38, 43
Meilunas, 7

Meskauskas, 13, 32

Mickus, 13

Mielkaitis, 5, 23, 38
Minkevicius, 14, 24, 25
Misevicius, 8, 27, 34, 37, 38
Mitasiunaite, 10

Mitasiunas, 10, 29, 30, 38, 42
Murauskas, 15, 27, 30, 34

Narkevicius, 13
Naujikas, 34
Navickis, 13, 27, 34
Norgéla, 10, 27, 34
Norvaisa, 15, 30
Novikas, 8, 11, 38

Paulauskas, 6, 18, 23, 31, 38, 40,

42, 43, 45

Peldzius, 27, 31
Petrauskas, 14, 18, 26
Petrauskiené, 18, 20
Pileckas, 7, 45
Plankis, 14, 32
Plikusas, 6
Pliuskevicius, 33
Puida, 13, 21
Pupeikis, 34
Puplinskaite, 6, 38, 43
Puriuskis, 7, 28

Rackauskas, 15, 18, 23, 25, 34,
38, 39

Radavicius, 10, 17, 20
Radavicius, 16, 27, 30, 34
Ragaisis, 14, 27, 31

COLH NN <o SDEF £ 2 pURDOP QEFSEFSQp <o ®U

QT ® SH Ul e

Rastené, 16, 18

Rasyte, 8, 28, 39

Raudys, 31

Raudys, 10, 31, 32, 45
Repsys, 11, 34, 39

Rudys, 34

Ruksénaite, 35

Sajavicius, 13, 25, 31, 35, 39
Sarka, 9, 39

Saviciene, 14, 25, 28, 29
Semetulskis, 20, 40

Siaulys, 6, 18, 21-23, 31, 34, 36,
39

Simelevicius, 15, 26
Siménas, 40

Siurys, 9, 38

Skakauskas, 7, 21, 34, 35, 39
Skarnulis, 31

Skersys, 10, 32

Skorniakov, 9, 20, 31
Skucaité, 6

Skujus, 7

Stakénas, 17, 27, 35, 39
Stancikiené, 32

Stankus, 11, 26, 33
Stepanauskas, 17, 23, 27, 33, 39,
44

Stikonas, 7, 23, 28, 34
Stikoniene, 7, 13, 23, 35
Sudziute, 7

Sunklodas, 35

Surgailis, 6, 38, 40, 44
Svirskas, 10

Tumasonis, 10, 42
Undzénas, 15

Vaicekauskas, 10, 26, 31, 32
Vaiciulis, 9, 23, 35
Vaitkus, 9, 26, 33, 35
Verikaite, 27, 32-34
Zacharovas, 17, 24, 40, 44
Zagﬁnas, 10

Zemlys, 16

Zilinskas, 10, 24, 32
Zilinskas, 9

Zilinskas, 22, 35, 40
Zinevicius, 9, 40
Zliobaiteé, 11, 24

Zube, 13, 28, 30, 35
Zuokas, 16, 25, 40
Zvinyte, 17



VILNIAUS UNIVERSITETAS
MATEMATIKOS IR INFORMATIKOS FAKULTETAS

VILNIUS UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF MATHEMATICS AND INFORMATICS

Research and Publications Report 2011
Mokslinis darbas ir publikacijos 2011 m.

Redaktorius V. Mackevicius

Angly kalba

2012-08-21. 2,3 leidyb. apsk. I. Rinko ir make-
tavo D. Jonutiené. VU Matematikos ir infor-
matikos fakultetas, Naugarduko 24, 03225 Vil-
nius. Nemokamai.



